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In the case of Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdom*, 
The European Court of Human Rights, sitting, in accordance with Article 43 (art. 43) of the Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms ("the Convention")** and the relevant provisions of the 
Rules of Court, as a Chamber composed of the following judges: 
Mr  R. RYSSDAL, President, 
Mr  R. BERNHARDT, 
Mr  Thór VILHJÁLMSSON, 
Mr  F. GÖLCÜKLÜ, 
Mr  F. MATSCHER, 
Mr  R. MACDONALD, 
Mr  F. BIGI, 
Sir  John FREELAND, 
Mr  L. WILDHABER, 
and also of Mr M.-A. EISSEN, Registrar, and Mr H. PETZOLD, Deputy Registrar, 
Having deliberated in private on 25 September 1992 and on 23 February 1993, 
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-mentioned date: 
PROCEDURE 
 
1. The case was referred to the Court by the European Commission of Human Rights ("the Commission") on 7 
December 1991, within the three-month period laid down in Article 32 para. 1 and Article 47 (art. 32-1, art. 47) 
of the Convention. It originated in an application (no. 13134/87) against the United Kingdom of Great Britain 
and Northern Ireland lodged with the Commission under Article 25 (art. 25) on 17 January 1986 by two British 
citizens, Mrs Wendy Costello-Roberts and her son Jeremy. The expression "the applicant" hereinafter designates 
Jeremy, his mother’s complaints having been declared inadmissible by the Commission (see paragraphs 22-23 
below). 
The Commission’s request referred to Articles 44 and 48 (art. 44, art. 48) and to the declaration whereby the 
United Kingdom recognised the compulsory jurisdiction of the Court (Article 46) (art. 46). The object of the 
request was to obtain a decision as to whether the facts of the case disclosed a breach by the respondent State of 
its obligations under Articles 3, 8 and 13 (art. 3, art. 8, art. 13) of the Convention. 
2. In response to the enquiry made in accordance with Rule 33 para. 3 (d) of the Rules of Court, the applicant 
stated that he wished to take part in the proceedings and designated the lawyers who would represent him (Rule 
30). 
3. On 24 January 1992 the President of the Court decided that, pursuant to Rule 21 para. 6 and in the interests of 
the proper administration of justice, this case and the case of Y v. the United Kingdom* should be heard by the 
same Chamber. Following a friendly settlement, the case of Y was struck out of the list by a judgment dated 29 
October 1992 (Series A no. 247-A). 
4. The Chamber to be constituted for this purpose included ex officio Sir John Freeland, the elected judge of 
British nationality (Article 43 of the Convention) (art. 43), and Mr R. Ryssdal, the President of the Court (Rule 
21 para. 3 (b)). On 24 January 1992 the President drew by lot, in the presence of the Registrar, the names of the 
other seven members, namely Mr J. Cremona, Mr Thór Vilhjálmsson, Mr F. Gölcüklü, Mr R. Macdonald, Mr R. 
Bernhardt, Mr F. Bigi and Mr L. Wildhaber (Article 43 in fine of the Convention and Rule 21 para. 4) (art. 43). 
Subsequently Mr F. Matscher, substitute judge, replaced Mr Cremona, whose term of office had expired and 
whose successor had taken up his duties before the hearing (Rules 2 para. 3 and 22 para. 1). 
5. Mr Ryssdal assumed the office of President of the Chamber (Rule 21 para. 5) and, through the Registrar, 
consulted the Agent of the Government of the United Kingdom ("the Government"), the Delegate of the 
Commission and the applicant’s representative on the organisation of the procedure (Rules 37 para. 1 and 38). In 
accordance with the order made in consequence, the Registrar received, on 23 June 1992, the applicant’s 
memorial and, on 22 July, the Government’s. By letter of 17 August 1992, the Secretary to the Commission 
informed him that the Delegate would submit his observations at the hearing. 
6. In accordance with the decision of the President, the hearing took place in public in the Human Rights 
Building, Strasbourg, on 23 September 1992. The Court had held a preparatory meeting beforehand. 
There appeared before the Court: 
- for the Government 
Mrs A. GLOVER, Legal Counsellor, 
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,  Agent, 
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Mr N. BRATZA, Q.C.,  Counsel, 
Mr A. PRESTON, Department for Education, 
Mr S. DANCE, Department for Education,  Advisers; 
- for the Commission 
Sir Basil HALL,  Delegate; 
- for the applicant 
Ms J. BEALE, Barrister-at-Law,  Counsel, 
Mr M. GARDNER, Solicitor, 
Mr M. ROSENBAUM,  Adviser. 
The Court heard addresses by Mr Bratza for the Government, by Sir Basil Hall for the Commission, and by Ms 
Beale for the applicant. 
AS TO THE FACTS 
 
I. THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE 
 
7. In September 1985 Mrs Costello-Roberts sent the applicant, who was then aged seven, to an independent 
boarding preparatory school in Barnstaple, Devon. The school had approximately 180 pupils, none of whose fees 
were paid out of public funds, and received no direct financial support from the Government. 
8. In the school’s prospectus it was stated that a high standard of discipline was maintained, but no mention was 
made of the use of corporal punishment. Mrs Costello-Roberts had made no enquiry about the school’s 
disciplinary regime and did not at the outset make known her opposition to corporal punishment. The school in 
question operated a system whereby such punishment was administered upon acquisition of five demerit marks. 
On 3 October 1985 the applicant received his fifth demerit mark for talking in the corridor. The other demerit 
marks were for similar conduct and for being a little late for bed on one occasion. Having discussed the matter 
with his colleagues, the headmaster decided that the only answer to the applicant’s lack of discipline, about 
which he had received three warnings from the headmaster, was to give him three "whacks" on the bottom 
through his shorts with a rubber-soled gym shoe. He so informed the applicant on 8 October. 
9. The punishment was administered by the headmaster three days later, eight days after Jeremy had received his 
fifth demerit mark. No other persons were present. Before the Strasbourg institutions it was alleged by the 
applicant’s counsel that he was told not to inform his parents about his punishment, but this was denied by the 
school. In any event, in a letter to his mother post-marked 21 October 1985, he wrote "come and picke me up I 
have had the wacke". He continued to write to her in some distress about the "slippering". 
On 4 November 1985 the school confirmed to her that her son had been slippered; according to her - though this 
too was contested by the Government - the school had initially denied the fact. 
On 5 November, Mrs Costello-Roberts wrote to the Governors of the school to express her "disquiet" and "grave 
concern" about the use of such a "barbaric practice". She acknowledged that the "growing problems" began after 
the first week of term and said that "we made it very clear to the staff ... that we considered his behaviour to be 
reflecting signs of an upset ...". The headmaster in his turn wrote to the Chairman of the Board of Governors on 
7 November, stating that the applicant’s problems were due to a lack of discipline; he refused to accept authority 
and his behaviour was disrupting the life of the school community. Mrs Costello-Roberts also wrote to the 
headmaster to inform him that she did not want her son to be corporally punished. On 16 November 1985 he 
replied as follows: 
"in view of your obvious dissatisfaction with the education being offered ... to your son ... and your desire for 
him to be exempt from the framework of discipline and punishment that is acceptable to all other parents at the 
school, it seems best if [he] is removed from [the school] at the end of the present term." 
 
10. The applicant’s mother complained to the police some time between 4 and 16 November 1985, but was told 
that there was no action they could take without any visible bruising on the child’s buttocks. A complaint by her 
to the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children received a similar response. 
11. The staff were said to have noticed an almost immediate improvement in the boy’s behaviour after the 
corporal punishment, but considered that the subsequent contact that he had had with his parents during the half-
term holiday had caused him to revert. The headmaster was of the opinion that the applicant "strung his parents 
along", taking home stories about bullying and the like "which he has clearly made up but which equally clearly 
his parents believe". 
It was argued in Strasbourg, on behalf of the applicant, that he had been extremely disturbed by the slippering, 
which turned him from a confident, outgoing seven-year-old into a nervous and unsociable child. 
The Government contended that, according to their information, any change in the child’s character during his 
time at the school was more likely to have been caused by his inability to adjust to the constraints of boarding-
school life than the "slippering". In their view, the above-mentioned correspondence between the mother, the 
school Governors and the headmaster reflected the boy’s adaptation difficulties. 
12. The applicant left the Barnstaple school in November 1985 and entered a new school in January 1986. It 
reported in July 1986 that he had "calmed down considerably" since his arrival, when he had been unsociable, 
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nervous and quite aggressive. 
II. THE RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE 
 
A. The use of corporal punishment 
 
13. In English law, at the relevant time, there were various criminal offences of assault, the penalties for which 
differed according to the gravity of the offence and the court in which it was tried. The law has since been 
amended by the Criminal Justice Act 1988. 
Prosecution for common assault, the least serious form of assault, was normally brought by or on behalf of the 
aggrieved party in accordance with section 42 of the Offences against the Person Act 1861, as amended ("the 
1861 Act"). Section 45 of the 1861 Act barred any further or other proceedings, civil or criminal, for the same 
cause. Consequently, the Crown did not normally undertake a prosecution for common assault, thus ensuring 
that the choice between criminal and civil proceedings remained with the victim of the alleged assault. 
In the Magistrates’ Court the maximum penalty for common assault was a fine of £400 or two months’ 
imprisonment. In cases of "aggravated" common assault, namely where committed upon a male child no more 
than fourteen years old or any female, the maximum penalty was a higher fine or six months’ imprisonment. In 
the Crown Court the maximum penalty on conviction increased to one year’s imprisonment. 
Assault occasioning actual bodily harm, a more serious form of assault, was and still is governed, in particular, 
by section 47 of the 1861 Act. Prosecutions are normally undertaken by the Crown and the penalty on conviction 
is a maximum term of five years’ imprisonment. 
In addition, it is an offence under section 1(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 to assault or ill-treat 
a child in a manner likely to cause him unnecessary suffering or injury to health. The maximum penalty on 
conviction is a fine or ten years’ imprisonment. 
14. Under the civil law, if no criminal prosecution has been brought for common assault, physical assault is 
actionable as a form of trespass to the person, giving the aggrieved party the right to recovery of damages. Civil 
proceedings arising out of the use of immoderate or unreasonable corporal punishment by a teacher will lie either 
against him or his employer - i.e. the school or school authorities. Such proceedings for assault may be heard by 
County Courts as well as by the High Court, from both of which an appeal lies to the Court of Appeal. 
15. Subject to the exceptions brought about as a result of a change in domestic law (see paragraph 16 below), it 
is a defence to both criminal charges and civil claims that the person against whom the charge or claim is made 
was a teacher administering reasonable and moderate physical punishment with a proper instrument in a decent 
manner. The teacher is said to have this right by virtue of being in loco parentis, exercising by deemed 
delegation a parental right to inflict such treatment upon children. 
The law governing the administration of corporal punishment by schoolteachers is, therefore, based upon the 
right of parents to use physical punishment on their children. Both parents and teachers are protected by the law 
only when the punishment in a particular case is "reasonable" in the circumstances. The concept of 
"reasonableness" permits the courts to apply standards prevailing in contemporary society with regard to the 
physical punishment of children. 
16. With effect from 15 August 1987 when sections 47-48 of the Education (No. 2) Act 1986 came into force - 
i.e. after the events giving rise to the present case - the above-mentioned defence ceased to be available to a 
teacher in civil proceedings for trespass in respect of certain pupils, namely those at schools maintained by local 
education authorities and certain other schools for which the State provides financial assistance, and those at 
independent schools (see paragraph 21 below) whose fees are paid out of public funds. 
B. The school system 
 
17. Under the Education Act 1944 parents have a duty, on pain of criminal sanctions, to educate their children. 
They have the choice between providing suitable education at home or using independent or State schools. The 
Secretary of State has a duty under the same Act to ensure certain educational standards. 
18. An independent school (often referred to as a "private school") is one at which full-time education is 
provided for five or more pupils of compulsory school age not being a special school defined under section 
114(1) of the Education Act 1944 as one specially organised to provide education for pupils with learning 
difficulties, or a school maintained by a local education authority. 
Independent schools must apply for registration to the Registrar of Independent Schools, an officer of the 
Department of Education and Science. Registration is subject to the provision of suitable safety, health and 
educational standards. 
The Government contended before the Convention institutions that it was clear from the provisions of sections 
70-75 of the Education Act 1944 that the Secretary of State has no power to refuse to register an independent 
school on the ground that corporal punishment is administered there and that any refusal to register a school on 
this ground would be open to legal challenge by the school concerned. 
19. Once registered, independent schools remain subject to periodic inspections and visits by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectors, but they are not subject to the same standards as State subsidised schools. Section 71(1) of the 
Education Act 1944 empowers the Secretary of State to initiate a complaints procedure which may result in an 
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independent school being struck off the register. 
Subject to the exceptions mentioned at paragraph 16 above, independent schools remain free to use corporal 
punishment as a disciplinary measure. According to the Government: 
(a) whilst the use within the school of excessive corporal punishment (involving successful criminal 
prosecutions) might lead the Secretary of State to use his powers under section 71(1), the use of moderate and 
reasonable corporal punishment would not be a ground for serving a notice of complaint on the school or for 
withdrawing its registration; 
(b) complaints of too frequent use of corporal punishment would be referred to Her Majesty’s Inspectors who 
could be expected to discuss with the school its disciplinary policy, but ultimately this would be a matter for the 
school to decide on, within the legal constraints, leaving individual parents who objected to the policy to select a 
different school for their children; 
(c) none of the eleven notices of complaint issued in the past five years concerned the use of corporal 
punishment. 
The applicant contended, on the other hand, that the procedure leading to striking off the register was initiated in 
respect of a school making substantial use of corporal punishment. Her Majesty’s Inspectors expressed concern, 
inter alia, with the corporal punishment system and recommended that the school review its practice. 
20. Under the Children Act 1989 - not in force at the relevant time - independent schools which provide boarding 
accommodation for not more than fifty children (other than those approved under the Education Act 1981 as 
suitable for children with special educational needs) are required to register as children’s homes. Under the 
Children’s Homes Regulations 1991 the use of corporal punishment has been prohibited in such schools. 
21. In England and Wales, the State funds directly three out of a total of 2,341 independent schools. Certain 
pupils in 295 independent schools receive financial support from public funds under the Assisted Places Scheme 
pursuant to section 17 of the Education Act 1980. In the year 1991-92, 28,303 pupils out of a total of some 
550,000 took up assisted places. Local education authorities may pay for the education of pupils in their area at 
independent schools or assist with the fees of pupils in cases of hardship. 
Independent schools have charitable status, which entitles them to the tax reliefs accorded to charities generally. 
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 
22. In their application (no. 13134/87) lodged with the Commission on 17 January 1986, Mrs Costello-Roberts 
and her son Jeremy submitted that his corporal punishment constituted a breach of Article 3 (art. 3) of the 
Convention and also violated the right of each of them to respect for their private and family life guaranteed by 
Article 8 (art. 8). In addition, they alleged that, contrary to Article 13 (art. 13), they had no effective domestic 
remedies for these Convention complaints. An original complaint under Article 14 (art. 14) was subsequently 
withdrawn. 
23. On 13 December 1990 the Commission declared the mother’s complaints inadmissible and the son’s 
admissible. In its report of 8 October 1991 (drawn up in accordance with Article 31) (art. 31), the Commission 
expressed the opinion, by nine votes to four, that there had been a violation of Article 8 (private life) (art. 8), but 
not of Article 3 (art. 3) and, by eleven votes to two, that there had been a violation of Article 13 (art. 13). 
The full text of the Commission’s opinion and the five separate opinions contained in the report is reproduced as 
an annex to this judgment*. 
FINAL SUBMISSIONS MADE TO THE COURT 
 
24. At the hearing the Government confirmed the submissions they had made in their memorial. They asked the 
Court to hold that there had been no violation of Articles 3, 8 and 13 (art. 3, art. 8, art. 13) of the Convention. 
AS TO THE LAW 
 
I. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPONDENT STATE 
 
25. Mr Costello-Roberts alleged that the treatment to which he had been subjected had given rise to violations of 
Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8) of the Convention. 
Whilst conceding that the State exercised a limited degree of control and supervision over independent schools, 
such as the applicant’s, the Government denied that they were directly responsible for every aspect of the way in 
which they were run; in particular, they assumed no function in matters of discipline. 
Accordingly, it must first be considered whether the facts complained of by the applicant are such as may engage 
the responsibility of the United Kingdom under the Convention. 
26. The Court has consistently held that the responsibility of a State is engaged if a violation of one of the rights 
and freedoms defined in the Convention is the result of non-observance by that State of its obligation under 
Article 1 (art. 1) to secure those rights and freedoms in its domestic law to everyone within its jurisdiction (see, 
mutatis mutandis, the Young, James and Webster v. the United Kingdom judgment of 13 August 1981, Series A 
no. 44, p. 20, para. 49). Indeed, it was accepted by the Government for the purposes of the present proceedings 
that such an obligation existed as regards securing the rights guaranteed by Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8) to 
pupils in independent schools. Notwithstanding this, they argued that the responsibility of the United Kingdom 
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was not in fact engaged because the English legal system had adequately secured the rights guaranteed by 
Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8) of the Convention by prohibiting the use of any corporal punishment which was 
not moderate or reasonable. 
27. The Court notes first that, as was pointed out by the applicant, the State has an obligation to secure to 
children their right to education under Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (P1-2). It recalls that the provisions of the 
Convention and its Protocols must be read as a whole (see the Kjeldsen, Busk Madsen and Pedersen v. Denmark 
judgment of 7 December 1976, Series A no. 23, pp. 26 and 27, paras. 52 and 54, and the Soering v. the United 
Kingdom judgment of 7 July 1989, Series A no. 161, p. 40, para. 103). Functions relating to the internal 
administration of a school, such as discipline, cannot be said to be merely ancillary to the educational process 
(see, mutatis mutandis, the Campbell and Cosans v. the United Kingdom judgment of 25 February 1982, Series 
A no. 48, p. 14, para. 33). That a school’s disciplinary system falls within the ambit of the right to education has 
also been recognised, more recently, in Article 28 of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child 
of 20 November 1989 which entered into force on 2 September 1990 and was ratified by the United Kingdom on 
16 December 1991. This Article, in the context of the right of the child to education, provides as follows: 
"2. States Parties shall take all appropriate measures to ensure that school discipline is administered in a manner 
consistent with the child’s human dignity and in conformity with the present Convention." 
 
Secondly, in the United Kingdom, independent schools co-exist with a system of public education. The 
fundamental right of everyone to education is a right guaranteed equally to pupils in State and independent 
schools, no distinction being made between the two (see, mutatis mutandis, the above-mentioned Kjeldsen, Busk 
Madsen and Pedersen judgment, Series A no. 23, p. 24, para. 50). 
Thirdly, the Court agrees with the applicant that the State cannot absolve itself from responsibility by delegating 
its obligations to private bodies or individuals (see, mutatis mutandis, the Van der Mussele v. Belgium judgment 
of 23 November 1983, Series A no. 70, pp. 14-15, paras. 28-30). 
28. Accordingly, in the present case, which relates to the particular domain of school discipline, the treatment 
complained of although it was the act of a headmaster of an independent school, is none the less such as may 
engage the responsibility of the United Kingdom under the Convention if it proves to be incompatible with 
Article 3 or Article 8 or both (art. 3, art. 8). 
II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 (art. 3) 
 
29. Jeremy Costello-Roberts claimed that the corporal punishment inflicted on him constituted "degrading 
punishment" contrary to Article 3 (art. 3), according to which: 
"No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment." 
 
He maintained that although the actual physical force to which he had been subjected had been moderate, there 
had, nevertheless, been an assault on his dignity and physical integrity. He relied, in particular, on the dissenting 
opinions of three members of the Commission. The degrading character had, he claimed, been aggravated by his 
age at the time (seven years), the fact that he had been at the school for only about five weeks, the humiliating 
site of the punishment, the impersonal and automatic way in which it had been administered as a result of 
"totting up" demerit marks for minor offences, and the three-day wait between the "sentence" and its 
implementation. 
The applicant’s allegation was contested by the Government and was not accepted by a majority of the 
Commission. 
30. In its Tyrer v. the United Kingdom judgment of 25 April 1978 (Series A no. 26), the Court has already held 
that corporal punishment may constitute an assault on a person’s dignity and physical integrity as protected 
under Article 3 (art. 3). However, as was pointed out in paragraph 30 of that judgment, in order for punishment 
to be "degrading" and in breach of Article 3 (art. 3), the humiliation or debasement involved must attain a 
particular level of severity and must in any event be other than that usual element of humiliation inherent in any 
punishment. Indeed, Article 3 (art. 3), by expressly prohibiting "inhuman" and "degrading" punishment, implies 
that there is a distinction between such punishment and punishment more generally. 
The assessment of this minimum level of severity depends on all the circumstances of the case. Factors such as 
the nature and context of the punishment, the manner and method of its execution, its duration, its physical and 
mental effects and, in some instances, the sex, age and state of health of the victim must all be taken into account 
(see the Ireland v. the United Kingdom judgment of 18 January 1978, Series A no. 25, p. 65, para. 162, the 
above-mentioned Tyrer judgment, Series A no. 26, pp. 14-15, paras. 29-30, and the above-mentioned Soering 
judgment, Series A no. 161, p. 39, para. 100). 
31. The circumstances of the applicant’s punishment may be distinguished from those of Mr Tyrer’s which was 
found to be degrading within the meaning of Article 3 (art. 3). Mr Costello-Roberts was a young boy punished in 
accordance with the disciplinary rules in force within the school in which he was a boarder. This amounted to 
being slippered three times on his buttocks through his shorts with a rubber-soled gym shoe by the headmaster in 
private (see paragraphs 8 and 9 above). Mr Tyrer, on the other hand, was a young man sentenced in the local 
juvenile court to three strokes of the birch on the bare posterior. His punishment was administered some three 
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weeks later in a police station where he was held by two policemen whilst a third administered the punishment, 
pieces of the birch breaking at the first stroke. 
32. Beyond the consequences to be expected from measures taken on a purely disciplinary plane, the applicant 
has adduced no evidence of any severe or long-lasting effects as a result of the treatment complained of. A 
punishment which does not occasion such effects may fall within the ambit of Article 3 (art. 3) (see the above-
mentioned Tyrer judgment, Series A no. 26, pp. 16-17, para. 33), provided that in the particular circumstances of 
the case it may be said to have reached the minimum threshold of severity required. While the Court has certain 
misgivings about the automatic nature of the punishment and the three-day wait before its imposition, it 
considers that minimum level of severity not to have been attained in this case. 
Accordingly, no violation of Article 3 (art. 3) has been established. 
III. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 (art. 8) 
 
33. The applicant alleged that his corporal punishment had also given rise to a breach of Article 8 (art. 8) of the 
Convention, which reads: 
"1. Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. 
 
2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in 
accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public 
safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of 
health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others." 
 
This claim was contested by the Government, but upheld by a majority of the Commission. 
34. That majority recalled the consistent case-law of the Convention institutions to the effect that the concept of 
"private life" covered a person’s physical and moral integrity (see, in particular, the X and Y v. the Netherlands 
judgment of 26 March 1985, Series A no. 91, pp. 11-13, paras. 22-27). It was of the opinion that the protection 
afforded by Article 8 (art. 8) to an individual’s physical integrity could be wider than that contemplated by 
Article 3 (art. 3) and that, accordingly, the applicant’s complaint could be examined under the former as well as 
the latter provision. 
35. In the applicant’s submission, the aim of the punishment was to exercise coercion through force and fear and 
this constituted an interference with moral integrity as well as physical integrity. At school a child was in the 
public world where he had to learn to respect the privacy of others and was entitled to have his own private life 
respected, as was recognised by Article 16 of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child of 20 
November 1989, and to be treated with dignity. 
This right was guaranteed under the Convention irrespective of whether he deserved to be punished or whether - 
which was denied - his parents had consented to such punishment in general or to the particular instance of 
"slippering" to which he had been subjected. 
36. The Court agrees with the Government that the notion of "private life" is a broad one, which, as it held in its 
recent judgment in the case of Niemietz v. Germany (16 December 1992, Series A no. 251-B, p. 11, para. 29), is 
not susceptible to exhaustive definition. Measures taken in the field of education may, in certain circumstances, 
affect the right to respect for private life (see, mutatis mutandis, the judgment of 23 July 1968 on the merits of 
the "Belgian Linguistics" case, Series A no. 6, p. 33, para. 7), but not every act or measure which may be said to 
affect adversely the physical or moral integrity of a person necessarily gives rise to such an interference. 
The particular disciplinary measure taken against Jeremy Costello-Roberts for a series of minor breaches of 
school rules did not attain, in the opinion of the Court, a level of severity which was sufficient to bring it within 
the ambit of Article 3 (art. 3) (see paragraph 32 above), the Convention Article which expressly deals with 
punishment and therefore provides a first point of reference for examining a case concerning disciplinary 
measures in a school. 
The Court does not exclude the possibility that there might be circumstances in which Article 8 (art. 8) could be 
regarded as affording in relation to disciplinary measures a protection which goes beyond that given by Article 3 
(art. 3). Having regard, however, to the purpose and aim of the Convention taken as a whole, and bearing in 
mind that the sending of a child to school necessarily involves some degree of interference with his or her private 
life, the Court considers that the treatment complained of by the applicant did not entail adverse effects for his 
physical or moral integrity sufficient to bring it within the scope of the prohibition contained in Article 8 (art. 8). 
While not wishing to be taken to approve in any way the retention of corporal punishment as part of the 
disciplinary regime of a school, the Court therefore concludes that in the circumstances of this case there has also 
been no violation of that Article (art. 8). 
IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 (art. 13) 
 
37. The applicant further alleged that he had no effective remedy in the United Kingdom in respect of his 
complaints under Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8), as required by Article 13 (art. 13) of the Convention, which 
reads as follows: 
"Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated shall have an effective 
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remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the violation has been committed by persons acting in an 
official capacity." 
 
In his submission, a civil action by him for assault would have been dismissed on the ground that his punishment 
fell within the bounds of reasonable and moderate chastisement. He relied on the case of Y v. the United 
Kingdom in which corporal punishment of a child that had involved the use of more severe physical force than in 
his case had been considered lawful by the County Court and in which the child had been advised that an appeal 
had no chance of success (see the Court’s judgment of 29 October 1992 in that case, Series A no. 247-A, p. 3, 
para. 12). Moreover, the relevant domestic law was not concerned with whether it was permissible to inflict such 
punishment at all, nor did it address issues of degradation or invasion of privacy. 
38. The Commission concluded that the English law of assault had not provided the applicant with an effective 
remedy under Article 13 (art. 13). It referred to the case of Y and also to its opinion in the case of Maxine and 
Karen Warwick v. the United Kingdom (application no. 9471/81, Commission’s report of 18 July 1986, 
Decisions and Reports 60, pp. 18-19, paras. 94-102) in which, again, a more severe punishment than that 
inflicted on Jeremy Costello-Roberts had been considered lawful by a County Court. 
39. Notwithstanding its findings that no right guaranteed by either Article 3 (art. 3) or Article 8 (art. 8) has been 
violated, the Court must, in accordance with its case-law, consider the applicant’s claim under Article 13 (art. 
13), provided that his grievances under Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8) can be regarded as "arguable" in terms of 
the Convention (see, among other authorities, the Boyle and Rice v. the United Kingdom judgment of 27 April 
1988, Series A no. 131, p. 23, para. 52). In view of the approach it has adopted in paragraphs 30-32 and 36 
above, the Court considers that this condition is satisfied. 
40. For the following reasons the Court agrees in substance with the Government’s submission that an effective 
remedy was available to the applicant in respect of his Article 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8) complaints. 
First, it was not disputed that it would have been open to the applicant to institute civil proceedings for assault 
and that, had they succeeded, the English courts would have been in a position to grant him appropriate relief in 
respect of the punishment which he had received. 
Secondly, the effectiveness of a remedy for the purposes of Article 13 (art. 13) does not depend on the certainty 
of a favourable outcome (see, as the most recent authority, the Pine Valley Developments Ltd and Others v. 
Ireland judgment of 29 November 1991, Series A no. 222, p. 27, para. 66); in any event it is not for the Court to 
speculate as to what decision the English courts would have reached, given particularly the latitude which those 
courts would have to apply relevant contemporary standards (see paragraph 15 in fine above). 
In so far as the applicant’s arguments relate to the more general question of the scope of the relevant domestic 
law, the Court recalls that Article 13 (art. 13) does not go so far as to guarantee a remedy allowing a Contracting 
State’s laws as such to be challenged before a national authority on the ground of being contrary to the 
Convention or to equivalent domestic legal norms (see, among other authorities, the James and Others v. the 
United Kingdom judgment of 21 February 1986, Series A no. 98, p. 47, para. 85). 
There has accordingly been no breach of Article 13 (art. 13). 
FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT 
 
1. Holds by five votes to four that there has been no violation of Article 3 (art. 3); 
2. Holds unanimously that there has been no violation of Article 8 (art. 8) or Article 13 (art. 13). 
Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 
25 March 1993. 
Rolv RYSSDAL 
President 
Marc-André EISSEN 
Registrar 
In accordance with Article 51 para. 2 (art. 51-2) of the Convention and Rule 53 para. 2 of the Rules of Court, the 
following separate opinions are annexed to this judgment: 
(a) joint partly dissenting opinion of Mr Ryssdal, Mr Thór Vilhjálmsson, Mr Matscher and Mr Wildhaber; 
(b) concurring opinion of Sir John Freeland. 
R.R. 
M.-A.E. 
  
JOINT PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGES RYSSDAL, THÓR VILHJÁLMSSON, MATSCHER 
AND WILDHABER 
 
We agree with the majority that the United Kingdom may indeed incur responsibility under the Convention on 
account of the administration of corporal punishment in independent schools. Primary education is compulsory 
in the United Kingdom as elsewhere. In such fields, the State must exercise some measure of control over private 
schools so as to safeguard the essence of the Convention guarantees. A State can neither shift prison 
administration to the private sector and thereby make corporal punishment in prisons lawful, nor can it permit 
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the setting up of a system of private schools which are run irrespective of Convention guarantees. On the other 
hand, it is granted that the Convention is not applicable as such in all respects to relations between private 
persons. It therefore becomes a matter of balancing whether and to what extent private schools must respect 
Convention guarantees, in particular Articles 3 and 8 (art. 3, art. 8). 
We also accept that in the circumstances of this case Article 3 (art. 3) is the first point of reference for examining 
a case concerning disciplinary measures in a school. Accordingly, the protection afforded by Article 8 (art. 8) to 
the applicant’s physical integrity is not wider than that contemplated by Article 3 (art. 3). 
However, in the present case, the ritualised character of the corporal punishment is striking. After a three-day 
gap, the headmaster of the school "whacked" a lonely and insecure 7-year-old boy. A spanking on the spur of the 
moment might have been permissible, but in our view, the official and formalised nature of the punishment 
meted out, without adequate consent of the mother, was degrading to the applicant and violated Article 3 (art. 3). 
At the relevant time the laws relating to corporal punishment applied to all pupils in both State and independent 
schools in the United Kingdom. However, reflecting developments throughout Europe, such punishment was 
made unlawful for pupils in State and certain independent schools. Given that such punishment was being 
progressively outlawed elsewhere, it must have appeared all the more degrading to those remaining pupils in 
independent schools whose disciplinary regimes persisted in punishing their pupils in this way. 
We might add that the child’s rights under Article 3 (art. 3) are not diminished by balancing them against the 
mother’s rights. The parents of the boarders in Barnstaple were not adequately informed that corporal 
punishment was used in order to maintain discipline. 
  
CONCURRING OPINION OF JUDGE SIR JOHN FREELAND 
 
I have joined in voting for the findings of non-violation of the Convention. So far as Article 3 and Article 8 (art. 
3, art. 8) are concerned, this is essentially because, whatever view may be taken on the general question of the 
acceptability in principle, by contemporary standards, of continued toleration of corporal punishment as a 
disciplinary sanction in part, but not all, of the English school system, that was not the question before the Court; 
and I have not been satisfied that, in its own particular circumstances, the nature, purpose and effects of the 
punishment administered to Jeremy Costello-Roberts were sufficient to bring it within what is in my view the 
true scope of the protection afforded by either Article (art. 3, art. 8). But it must be evident, if only from the 
division of opinion in the Court, that the case is at or near the borderline; and I, for my part, would emphasise the 
Court’s expression of misgivings in the penultimate sentence of paragraph 32 of the judgment and its wish, as 
stated in the last sentence of paragraph 36, not "to be taken to approve in any way the retention of corporal 
punishment as part of the disciplinary regime of a school". 
* The case is numbered 89/1991/341/414.  The first number is the case's position on the list of cases referred to 
the Court in the relevant year (second number).  The last two numbers indicate the case's position on the list of 
cases referred to the Court since its creation and on the list of the corresponding originating applications to the 
Commission. 
 
** As amended by Article 11 of Protocol No. 8 (P8-11), which came into force on 1 January 1990. 
 
* Case no. 91/1991/343/416 
 
* Note by the Registrar: for practical reasons this annex will appear only with the printed version of the 
judgment (volume 247-C of Series A of the Publications of the Court), but a copy of the Commission's report is 
available from the registry. 
 
CHAPPELL v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
 
CHAPPELL v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
 
 
COSTELLO-ROBERTS v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
 
COSTELLO-ROBERTS v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
 
COSTELLO-ROBERTS v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
JOINT PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGES RYSSDAL, THÓR VILHJÁLMSSON, MATSCHER 
AND WILDHABER 
 
COSTELLO-ROBERTS v. THE UNITED KINGDOM JUDGMENT 
CONCURRING OPINION OF JUDGE SIR JOHN FREELAND 
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THIRD SECTION 
CASE OF OPUZ v. TURKEY 
(Application no. 33401/02) 
JUDGMENT 
STRASBOURG 
9 June 2009 
FINAL 
09/09/2009 
This judgment may be subject to editorial revision. 
 
In the case of Opuz v. Turkey, 
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of: 
Josep Casadevall, President,  
 Elisabet Fura-Sandström,  
Corneliu Bîrsan,  
Alvina Gyulumyan,  
Egbert Myjer,  
Ineta Ziemele,  
Işıl Karakaş, judges,  
and Santiago Quesada, Section Registrar, 
Having deliberated in private on 7 October 2008 and 19 May 2009, 
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the latter date: 
PROCEDURE 
 
1.  The case originated in an application (no. 33401/02) against the Republic of Turkey lodged with the Court 
under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the 
Convention”) by a Turkish national, Mrs Nahide Opuz (“the applicant”), on 15 July 2002. 
2.  The applicant was represented by Mr M. Beştaş, a lawyer practising in Diyarbakır. The Turkish Government 
(“the Government”) were represented by their Agent. 
3.  The applicant alleged, in particular, that the State authorities had failed to protect her and her mother from 
domestic violence, which had resulted in the death of her mother and her own ill-treatment. 
4.  On 28 November 2006 the Court decided to give notice of the application to the Government. Under the 
provisions of Article 29 § 3 of the Convention, it decided to examine the merits of the application at the same 
time as its admissibility. 
5.   Third-party comments were received from Interights, which had been given leave by the President to 
intervene in the procedure (Article 36 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 44 § 2 of the Rules of Court). The 
Government replied to those comments (Rule 44 § 5). 
6.  A hearing on the admissibility and merits of the case took place in public in the Human Rights Building, 
Strasbourg, on 7 October 2008 (Rule 59 § 3 of the Rules of Court). 
There appeared before the Court: 
(a) for the respondent Government 
Ms Ms Deniz Akçay, Co-Agent, 
Ms Ms Esra Demir, 
Ms Zeynep Gökşen Acar, 
Mr Gürçay Şeker, 
Ms Gülsün Büker, 
Ms Elif Ercan, 
Mr Murat Yardımcı, Advisers; 
(b) for the applicant 
Mr Mesut Beştaş, 
Ms Arzu Başer, Lawyers; 
(c) for the intervening third party Interights 
Ms Andrea Coomber, Senior Lawyer, 
Ms Doina Iona Straisteanu, Lawyer. 
The Court was addressed by Ms Akçay, Mr Beştaş and Ms Coomber. 
THE FACTS 
 
I.  THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE 
 
7.  The applicant was born in 1972 and lives in Diyarbakır. 
8.  The applicant’s mother married A.O. in a religious ceremony. In 1990 the applicant and H.O., A.O.’s son, 
started a relationship and began living together. They officially married on 12 November 1995. They had three 
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children, in 1993, 1994 and 1996. The applicant and H.O. had heated arguments from the outset of their 
relationship. The facts set out below were not disputed by the Government. 
1.  The first assault by H.O. and A.O. against the applicant and her mother 
 
9.  On 10 April 1995 the applicant and her mother filed a complaint with the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor’s 
Office, alleging that H.O. and A.O had been asking them for money, and had beaten them and threatened to kill 
them. They also alleged that H.O. and his father wanted to bring other men home. 
10.  On the same day, the applicant and her mother were examined by a doctor. The applicant’s medical report 
noted bruises on her body, an ecchymosis and swelling on her left eyebrow and fingernail scratches on the neck 
area. The medical report on the applicant’s mother also noted bruises and swellings on her body. On 20 April 
1995 definitive reports were issued, which confirmed the findings of the first report and stated that the injuries in 
question were sufficient to render both the applicant and her mother unfit to work for five days. 
11.  On 25 April 1995 the public prosecutor filed indictments against H.O. and A.O. for death threats and actual 
bodily harm. On 15 June 1995 the Diyarbakır 1st Magistrate’s Court discontinued the assault case, as the 
applicant and her mother had withdrawn their complaints and had thereby removed the basis for the proceedings 
under Article 456 § 4 of the Criminal Code. 
12.  On 11 September 1995 the Diyarbakir 2nd Magistrate’s Court also acquitted the defendants of making death 
threats on account of the lack of evidence, and again discontinued the assault case, noting that it had been 
previously heard by the Diyarbakır 1st Magistrate’s Court. 
2.  The second assault by H.O. against the applicant 
 
13.  On 11 April 1996, during an argument, H.O. beat the applicant very badly. The medical report drawn up on 
that occasion recorded surface bleeding on her right eye, bleeding on her right ear, an ecchymosis on the 
applicant’s left shoulder and back pain. The report concluded that the applicant’s injuries were sufficient to 
endanger her life. On the same day, at the request of the public prosecutor and by a decision of a single judge, 
H.O. was remanded in custody. 
14.  On 12 April 1996 the public prosecutor filed a bill of indictment with the Diyarbakır Criminal Court, 
accusing H.O. of aggravated bodily harm under Articles 456 § 2 and 457 § 1 of the Criminal Code. 
15.  On 15 April 1996 H.O. filed a petition with the Presidency of the 1st Magistrate’s Court, requesting his 
release pending trial. He explained that during an argument with his wife he had become angry and had slapped 
his wife two or three times. Then his mother-in-law, who worked at a hospital, had obtained a medical report for 
his wife and that report had led to his detention for no reason. He stated that he did not want to lose his family 
and business and that he regretted beating his wife. 
16.  On 16 April 1996 the 2nd Magistrate’s Court dismissed H.O.’s request for release pending trial and decided 
that his pre-trial detention should be continued. 
17.  At the hearing on 14 May 1996, the applicant repeated her complaint. The public prosecutor requested that 
H.O. be released pending trial, considering the nature of the offence and the fact that the applicant had regained 
full health. Consequently, the court released H.O. 
18.  At a hearing of 13 June 1996, the applicant withdrew her complaint, stating that she and her husband had 
made their peace. 
19.  On 18 July 1996 the court found that the offence fell under Article 456 § 4 of the Criminal Code, for which 
the applicant’s complaint was required in order to pursue the proceedings. It accordingly discontinued the case 
on the ground that the applicant had withdrawn her complaint. 
3.  The third assault by H.O. against the applicant and her mother 
 
20.  On 5 February 1998 the applicant, her mother, her sister and H.O. had a fight, in the course of which H.O. 
pulled a knife on the applicant. H.O., the applicant and her mother received injuries. The medical reports 
certified injuries which rendered them unfit to work for seven, three and five days respectively. 
21.  On 6 March 1998 the public prosecutor decided not to prosecute anyone in respect of this incident. He 
concluded that there was insufficient evidence to prosecute H.O. in connection with the knife assault, and that 
the other offences such as battery and damage to property could be the subject of private-law suits. There was 
thus no public interest in pursuing the case. 
22.  The applicant went to stay with her mother. 
4.  The fourth assault by H.O. against the applicant and her mother: threats and assault (using a car) leading to 
initiation of divorce proceedings 
 
23.  On 4 March 1998 H.O. ran a car into the applicant and her mother. The applicant’s mother was found to be 
suffering from life-threatening injuries. At the police station, H.O. maintained that the incident had been an 
accident. He had only wished to give the applicant and her mother a lift, which they had refused before they 
continued walking. They had then thrown themselves in front of the car. The applicant’s mother alleged that 
H.O. had told them to get into his car and that he would kill them if they refused. Since they did not want to get 
into the car and had started running away, H.O. had driven his car into the applicant, who had fallen. While the 
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applicant’s mother tried to help her daughter, H.O. reversed and then drove forward, this time into the mother. 
The applicant’s mother regained consciousness in hospital. In her statements to the police the applicant 
confirmed her mother’s statements and alleged that her husband had tried to kill them with his car. 
24.  On 5 March 1998 a single judge at the Diyarbakır Magistrate’s Court remanded H.O. in custody. 
  
25.  On 19 March 1998 the public prosecutor initiated criminal proceedings against H.O. in the Diyarbakır 3rd 
Criminal Court for making death threats and inflicting grievous bodily harm. On the same day the Forensic 
Medicine Institute submitted a medical report which noted grazes on the applicant’s knees. The report concluded 
that the applicant’s injuries rendered her unfit to work for five days. 
26.  On 20 March 1998 the applicant brought divorce proceedings against H.O. on the ground that they had 
intense disagreements. She alleged that her husband was evading his responsibilities as a husband and a father. 
He was mistreating her, as proved by medical reports. She also alleged that her husband was bringing other 
women to their home. The applicant submits that she later dropped the divorce case due to threats and pressure 
from her husband. 
27.  On 2 April 1998 the applicant and her mother filed a petition with the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s 
Office, asking for protective measures from the authorities subsequent to the death threats issued by H.O. and his 
father. 
28.  On 2 and 3 April 1998 police officers took statements from the applicant, her mother, her brother and the 
latter’s wife as well as H.O. and his father. The applicant and her mother stated that H.O. had attempted to kill 
them with his car and that he had threatened them with death if the applicant did not return to H.O. They noted 
that the applicant had already commenced divorce proceedings and that she did not want to return to live with 
H.O. The applicant’s brother and his wife alleged that the applicant was discouraged by her mother from going 
back to her husband and that they knew nothing about the threats issued by H.O. and his father. H.O. contended 
that his only intention was to bring his family together, but that his mother-in-law was preventing this. He also 
alleged that he had gone to the applicant’s brother and family elders for help, but to no avail. He maintained that 
he had never threatened the applicant or her mother and that their allegations were slanderous. H.O.’s father 
maintained that the applicant’s mother wanted her daughter to divorce H.O. and to marry somebody else. 
29.  In a report dated 3 April 1998 the Director of the Law and Order Department of the Diyarbakır Security 
Directorate informed the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office of the outcome of the investigation into the allegations 
made by the applicant and her mother. He concluded that the applicant had left her husband and gone to live with 
her mother. H.O.’s repeated requests for the return of his wife had been turned down by the applicant’s mother 
and the latter had insulted H.O. and made allegations that H.O. had issued death threats against her. H.O. had 
spent 25 days in prison for running a car into his mother-in-law and, following his release, had asked a number 
of mediators to convince his wife to return home. However, the mother did not allow the applicant go back to 
H.O. Both parties had issued threats against each other. Furthermore, the mother had wished to separate her 
daughter from H.O. in order to take revenge on her ex-husband, had constantly made slanderous allegations and 
had also “wasted” the security forces’ time. 
30.  On 14 April 1998 the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s indicted H.O. and his father A.O. and charged 
them with issuing death threats against the applicant and her mother, contrary to Article 188 § 1 of the Criminal 
Code. 
31.  On 30 April 1998 the Diyarbakır Criminal Court released H.O. pending trial. It further declared that it had 
no jurisdiction over the case and sent the file to the Diyarbakır Assize Court. 
32.  On 11 May 1998 the Assize Court classified the offence as attempted murder. During the hearing of 9 July 
1998, H.O. repeated that the incident had been an accident; the car door was open, and had accidentally hit the 
complainants when he moved the car. The applicant and her mother confirmed H.O.’s statement and maintained 
that they no longer wished to continue the proceedings. 
33.  On 23 June 1998 the Diyarbakır Assize Court acquitted H.O. and his father of the charges of issuing death 
threats, for lack of sufficient evidence. The court noted that the accused had denied the allegations and the 
complainants had withdrawn their complaints. The applicant again resumed living with H.O. 
34.  On 9 July 1998 the applicant’s mother was given another medical examination, which found that her injuries 
were not life-threatening but were sufficient to render her unfit for work for 25 days. 
35.  At the hearing of 8 October 1998 the applicant and her mother withdrew their complaints. They stated that 
the car door had been open and that H.O. had accidentally hit them. When questioned about their complaints 
against H.O., the applicant and her mother stated that they had had a fight with H.O. and that they had made 
those allegations in anger. 
36.  On 17 November 1998 the Diyarbakır Assize Court concluded that the case should be discontinued in 
respect of the offence against the applicant, as she had withdrawn her complaint. However, it decided that, 
although the applicant’s mother had also withdrawn her complaint, H.O. should still be convicted of that offence, 
since the injuries were more serious. Subsequently, the court sentenced H.O. to three months’ imprisonment and 
a fine; the sentence of imprisonment was later commuted to a fine. 
  
5.  The fifth assault of the applicant by H.O. causing grievous bodily harm 
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37.  On 29 October 2001 the applicant went to visit her mother. Later that day H.O. telephoned and asked the 
applicant to return home. The applicant, worried that her husband would again be violent towards her, said to her 
mother “this man is going to tear me to pieces!”. The applicant’s mother encouraged the applicant to return home 
with the children. Three-quarters of an hour later one of the children came back, saying that his father had 
stabbed and killed his mother. The applicant’s mother rushed to the applicant’s house. She saw that the applicant 
was lying on the floor bleeding. With the help of neighbours, she put the applicant into a taxi and took her to the 
Diyarbakır State Hospital. The hospital authorities told her that the applicant’s condition was serious and 
transferred her to the Dicle University Hospital, which was better equipped. The medical report on the applicant 
noted seven knife injuries on different parts of her body. However, the injuries were not classified as life-
threatening. 
38.  At about 11.30 p.m. on the same day H.O. handed himself in at a police station. The police confiscated the 
knife which he had used during the incident. H.O. maintained that his wife and children were still not at home 
when he came back at 6.00 p.m. He had telephoned them and asked them to come back. On their return, he asked 
the applicant, “Why are you wandering outside? Why haven’t you cooked anything for me?” The applicant 
replied, “We ate at my mother’s”, and brought him a plate of fruit. They continued arguing. He told her, “Why 
are you going to your mother so often? Don’t go there so much, stay at home and look after the children!” The 
argument escalated. At some point, the applicant attacked him with a fork. They started fighting, during which 
he lost control, grabbed the fruit knife and stabbed her; he did not remember how often. He claimed that his wife 
was bigger than him, so that he had to respond when she attacked him. He added that his wife was not a bad 
person and that they had lived together peacefully until two years’ previously. However, they started fighting 
when the applicant’s mother began interfering in their marriage. He stated that he regretted what he had done. 
H.O. was released after his statement had been taken. 
39.  On 31 October 2001 the applicant’s mother’s lawyer petitioned the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor’s Office. In 
her petition, she stated that the applicant’s mother had told her that H.O. had beaten her daughter very badly 
about five years’ earlier, after which he was arrested and detained. However, he was released at the first hearing. 
She maintained that her client and the applicant had been obliged to withdraw their complaints due to continuing 
death threats and pressure from H.O. She further stated that there was hearsay about H.O. being involved in 
trafficking women. Finally, she referred to the incident of 4 March 1998 (see above), arguing that, following 
such a serious incident, H.O.’s release was morally damaging and requested that he be detained on remand. 
40.  On 2 November 2001 the applicant’s lawyer filed an objection with the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office 
against the medical report of the Dicle Medical Faculty Hospital, which had concluded that the applicant’s 
injuries were not life-threatening. The lawyer requested a new medical examination. 
41.  On 9 November 2001 the applicant filed a petition with the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office, 
complaining that she had been stabbed many times by H.O. subsequent to an argument with him. She asked the 
public prosecutor to send her to the Forensic Institute for a new medical examination. 
42.  On 8 November 2001 the applicant underwent a new medical examination at the Forensic Institute in 
Diyarbakır on the instructions of the public prosecutor. The forensic medical doctor noted the presence of 
wounds caused by a knife on the left hand wrist (3 cm long), on the left hip (5 cm deep), another 2 cm-deep 
wound on the left hip and a wound just above the left knee. He opined that these injuries were not life-
threatening but would render the applicant unfit for work for seven days. 
43.  On 12 December 2001 the public prosecutor filed a bill of indictment with the Diyarbakır Magistrate’s 
Court, charging H.O. with knife assault under Article 456 § 4 and 457 § 1 of the Criminal Code. 
44.  By a criminal decree of 23 May 2002, the Diyarbakır 2nd Magistrate’s Court imposed a fine of 839,957,040 
Turkish liras on H.O for the knife assault on the applicant. It decided that he could pay this fine in eight 
instalments. 
6.  The sixth incident whereby H.O. threatened the applicant 
 
45.  On 14 November 2001 the applicant lodged a criminal complaint with the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor’s 
Office, alleging that H.O. had been threatening her. 
46.  On 11 March 2002 the public prosecutor decided that there was no concrete evidence to prosecute H.O. 
apart from the allegations made by the applicant. 
7.  The applicant’s mother filed a complaint with the public prosecutor’s office alleging death threats issued by 
H.O. and A.O. 
 
47.  On 19 November 2001 the applicant’s mother filed a complaint with the public prosecutor. In her petition, 
she stated that H.O., A.O. and their relatives had been consistently threatening her and her daughter. In 
particular, H.O. told her, “I am going to kill you, your children and all of your family!” He was also harassing 
her and invading her privacy by wandering around her property carrying knives and guns. She maintained that 
H.O. was to be held liable should an incident occur involving her and her family. She also referred to the events 
of 29 October 2001, when the applicant was stabbed by him (see above). In response to this petition, on 22 
November 2002, the public prosecutor wrote a letter to the Security Directorate in Diyarbakır and asked them to 
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take statements from the complainant and H.O. and to submit an investigation report to his office. 
48.  In the meantime, on 14 December 2001 the applicant again initiated divorce proceedings in the Diyarbakır 
Civil Court. 
49.  On 23 December 2001 the police took statements from H.O. in relation to the applicant’s mother’s 
allegations. He denied the allegations against him and claimed that his mother-in-law, who had been interfering 
with his marriage and influencing his wife to lead an immoral life, had issued threats against him. The police 
took further statements from the applicant’s mother on 5 January 2002. She claimed that H.O. had been coming 
to her doorstep everyday, showing a knife or shotgun and threatening her, her daughter and grandchildren with 
death. 
50.  On 10 January 2002 H.O. was charged under Article 191 § 1 of the Criminal Code with making death 
threats. 
51.  On 27 February 2002 the applicant’s mother submitted a further petition to the Diyarbakır Public 
Prosecutor’s Office. She maintained that H.O.’s threats had intensified. H.O., together with his friends, had been 
harassing her, threatening her and swearing at her on the telephone. She stated that her life was in immediate 
danger and requested that the police tap her telephone and take action against H.O. On the same day, the Public 
Prosecutor’s Office instructed the Directorate of Turkish Telecom in Diyarbakır to submit to his office a list of 
all the numbers which would call the mother’s telephone line over the following month. In the absence of any 
response, the public prosecutor repeated his request on 3 April 2002. 
52.  On 16 April 2002 the Diyarbakır Magistrate’s Court questioned H.O. in relation to his knife assault on his 
mother-in-law. He repeated the statement he had made to the police, adding that he did not wish his wife to visit 
her mother, as the mother had been pursuing an immoral life. 
8.  The killing of the applicant’s mother by H.O. 
 
53.  The applicant had been living with her mother since the incident of 29 October 2001. 
54.  On an unspecified date the applicant’s mother made arrangements with a transport company to move her 
furniture to Izmir. H.O. learned of this and allegedly said, “Wherever you go, I will find and kill you!” Despite 
the threats, on 11 March 2002 the furniture was loaded onto the transport company’s pick-up truck. The pick-up 
truck made two trips between the company’s transfer centre and the house. On its third trip, the applicant’s 
mother asked the driver whether she could drive with him to the transfer centre. She sat on the front seat, next to 
the driver. On their way, a taxi pulled up in front of the pick-up and started signalling. The pick-up driver, 
thinking that the taxi driver was going to ask for an address, stopped. H.O. came out of the taxi. He opened the 
front door where the applicant’s mother was sitting, shouted something like, “Where are you taking the 
furniture?” and shot her. The applicant’s mother died instantly. 
9.  The criminal proceedings against H.O. 
 
55.  On 13 March 2002 the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor filed an indictment with the Diyarbakır Assize Court, 
accusing H.O. of intentional murder under Article 449 § 1 of the Criminal Code. 
56.  In his statements to the police, the public prosecutor and the court, H.O. claimed that he had killed the 
applicant’s mother because she had induced his wife to lead an immoral life, like her own, and had been taking 
his wife and children away from him. He further alleged that on the day of the incident, when he asked the 
deceased where she was taking the furniture and where his wife was, the deceased had replied “F... off, I will 
take away your wife, and sell [her]”. He stated that he had lost his temper and had shot her for the sake of his 
honour and children. 
57.  In a final judgment dated 26 March 2008, the Diyarbakır Assize Court convicted H.O. of murder and illegal 
possession of a firearm. It sentenced him to life imprisonment. However, taking into account the fact that the 
accused had committed the offence as a result of provocation by the deceased and his good conduct during the 
trial, the court mitigated the original sentence, changing it to 15 years and 10 months’ imprisonment and a fine of 
180 new Turkish liras. In view of the time spent by the convict in pre-trial detention and the fact that the 
judgment would be examined on appeal, the court ordered the release of H.O. 
58.  The appeal proceedings are still pending before the Court of Cassation. 
10.   Recent developments following the release of H.O. 
 
59.  In a petition dated 15 April 2008, the applicant filed a criminal complaint with the Kemalpaşa Chief Public 
Prosecutor’s Office in Izmir, for submission to the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office, and asked the 
authorities to take measures to protect her life. She noted that her ex-husband,1 H.O., had been released from 
prison and that in early April he had gone to see her boyfriend M.M., who worked at a construction site in 
Diyarbakır, and had asked him about her whereabouts. Since M.M. refused to tell him her address, H.O. 
threatened him and told him that he would kill him and the applicant. The applicant claimed that H.O. had 
already killed her mother and that he would not hesitate to kill her. She had been changing her address constantly 
so that H.O. could not find her. Finally, she asked the prosecuting authorities to keep her address, indicated on 
the petition, and her boyfriend’s name confidential and to hold H.O. responsible if anything untoward happened 
to her or her relatives. 
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60.  On 14 May 2008 the applicant’s representative informed the Court that the applicant’s husband had been 
released from prison and that he had again started issuing threats against the applicant. She complained that no 
measures had been taken despite the applicant’s request. She therefore asked the Court to request the 
Government to provide sufficient protection. 
61.  In a letter dated 16 May 2008, the Registry transmitted the applicant’s request to the Government for 
comments and invited them to inform the Court of the measures to be taken by their authorities. 
62.  On 26 May 2008 the Director of the International Law and Relations Department attached to the Ministry of 
Justice faxed a letter to the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office in relation to the applicant’s complaints 
to the European Court of Human Rights. He informed the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office of the applicant’s 
pending application before the Court and asked them to provide information on the current state of execution of 
H.O.’s sentence, the state of proceedings with regard to the applicant’s criminal complaint filed with the 
Kemalpaşa Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office in Izmir and the measures taken to protect the applicant’s life. 
63.  On the same day, a Public Prosecutor from the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office wrote to the 
Diyarbakır Governor’s Office and asked him to take measures for the protection of the applicant. 
64.  By a letter of 28 May 2008 from the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office to the Şehitler Central 
Police Directorate in Diyarbakır, the Public Prosecutor (A.E.) asked the police to summon H.O. to his office in 
relation to an investigation. 
65.  On 29 May 2008 A.E. questioned H.O. in relation to the criminal complaint filed by the applicant. H.O. 
denied the allegation that he had issued threats against the applicant and claimed that she had made such 
allegations in order to disturb him following his release from prison. He maintained that he did not feel any 
enmity towards the applicant and that he had devoted himself to his family and children. 
66.  On 3 June 2008 A.E. took statements from the applicant’s boyfriend, M.M. The latter stated that H.O. had 
called him and asked him for the applicant’s address, and had told him that he would kill her. M.M. did not meet 
H.O. Nor did he file a criminal complaint against H.O. He had however called the applicant and informed her 
about the threats issued by H.O. 
67.  In a letter dated 20 June 2008, the Government informed the Court that the applicant’s husband had not yet 
served his sentence but that he had been released pending the appeal proceedings in order to avoid exceeding the 
permissible limit of pre-trial detention. They also stated that the local Governor’s Office and the Chief Public 
Prosecutor’s Office had been informed about the applicant’s complaint and that they had been instructed to take 
precautions for the protection of the applicant. 
68.  Finally, on 14 November 2008 the applicant’s legal representative informed the Court that his client’s life 
was in immediate danger since the authorities had still not taken any measures to protect her from her former 
husband. The Registry of the Court transmitted this letter on the same day to the Government, inviting them to 
provide information about the measures they had taken to protect the applicant. 
69.  On 21 November 2008 the Government informed the Court that the police authorities had taken specific 
measures to protect the applicant from her former husband. In particular, the photograph and fingerprints of the 
applicant’s husband had been distributed to police stations in the region so that they could arrest him if he 
appeared near the applicant’s place of residence. The police questioned the applicant in relation to the 
allegations. She stated that she had not been threatened by her husband over the past month and a half. 
II. RELEVANT LAW AND PRACTICE 
 
A.  Domestic law and practice 
 
70.  The relevant domestic law provisions relied on by the judicial authorities in the instant case are set out 
below. 
1.  The Criminal Code 
 
Article 188 
 
“Whoever by use of force or threats compels another person to do or not to do something or to obtain the latter’s 
permission to do something ... will be sentenced to between six months’ and one year’s imprisonment, and a 
major fine of between one thousand and three thousand liras...” 
 
Article 191 § 1 
 
“Whoever, apart from the situations set out in law, threatens another person with severe and unjust damage will 
be sentenced to six months’ imprisonment.” 
 
Article 449 
 
“If the act of homicide is: 
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a.  Committed against a wife, husband, sister or brother, adoptive mother, adopted child, step-mother, step-
father, step-child, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law... the offender will be sentenced 
to life imprisonment...” 
 
Article 456 § 1, 2 and 4 
 
“Whoever torments another person physically or damages his or her welfare or causes cerebral damage, without 
intending murder, will be sentenced to between six months’ and one year’s imprisonment. 
 
Where the act constitutes a danger to the victim’s life or causes constant weakness in one of the organs or senses, 
or permanent difficulty in speech or permanent injuries to the face, or physical or mental illness for twenty or 
more days, or prevents [the victim] from continuing his regular work for the same number of days, the offender 
will be sentenced to between two and five years’ imprisonment. 
 
... 
 
If the act did not cause any illness or did not prevent [the victim] from continuing his regular work or these 
situations did not last for more than ten days, the offender will be sentenced to between two and six months’ 
imprisonment or to a heavy fine of twelve thousand to one hundred and fifty thousand liras, provided that the 
injured person complains...” 
 
Article 457 
 
“If the acts mentioned in Article 456 are committed against the persons cited in Article 449 or if the act is 
committed by a hidden or visible weapon or harmful chemical, the punishment shall be increased by one third to 
a half of the main sentence.” 
 
Article 460 
 
“In situations mentioned under Articles 456 and 459, where commencement of the prosecution depends on the 
lodging of a complaint [by the victim], if the complainant waives his/her claims before the pronouncement of the 
final judgment the public prosecution shall be terminated.” 
 
2.  The Family Protection Act (Law no. 4320, 14 January 1998) 
Section 1 
 
“If a spouse or a child or another family member living under the same roof is subjected to domestic violence 
and if the magistrate’s court dealing with civil matters is notified of the fact by that person or by the chief public 
prosecutor’s office, the judge, taking account of the nature of the incident, may on his or her own initiative order 
one or more of the following measures or other similar measures as he or she deems appropriate. The offending 
spouse may be ordered: 
 
(a) not to engage in violent or threatening behaviour against the other spouse or the children (or other family 
members living under the same roof), 
 
(b) to leave the shared home and relinquish it to the other spouse and the children, if any, and not to approach the 
home in which the other spouse and the children are living, or their workplaces, 
 
(c) not to damage the property of the other spouse (or of the children or other family members living under the 
same roof), 
 
(d) not to disturb the other spouse or the children (or other family members living under the same roof) through 
the use of communication devices, 
 
(e) to surrender any weapons or similar instruments to law-enforcement officials, 
 
(f) not to arrive at the shared home when under the influence of alcohol or other intoxicating substances, or not 
to use such substances in the shared home. 
 
The above-mentioned measures shall be applied for a period not exceeding six months. In the order, the 
offending spouse shall be warned that in the event of failure to comply with the measures imposed, he or she will 
be arrested and sentenced to a term of imprisonment. The judge may order interim maintenance payments, taking 
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account of the victim’s standard of living. 
 
Applications made under section 1 shall not be subject to court fees.” 
 
Section 2 
 
“The court shall transmit a copy of the protection order to the chief public prosecutor’s office. The chief public 
prosecutor’s office shall monitor implementation of the order by means of the law-enforcement agencies. 
 
In the event of failure to comply with the protection order, the law-enforcement agency shall conduct an 
investigation on its own initiative, without the victim being required to lodge a complaint, and shall transmit the 
documents to the chief public prosecutor’s office without delay. 
 
The chief public prosecutor’s office shall bring a public prosecution in the magistrate’s court against a spouse 
who fails to comply with a protection order. The location and expeditious holding of the hearing in the case shall 
be subject to the provisions of Law no. 3005 on the Procedure governing in flagrante delicto Cases. 
 
Even if the act in question constitutes a separate offence, a spouse who fails to comply with a protection order 
shall also be sentenced to 3 to 6 months’ imprisonment.” 
 
3.  Implementing Regulations for the Family Protection Act, dated 1 March 2008 
 
71.  These regulations, which were drawn up to govern the implementation of Law no. 4320, set out the 
measures to be taken in respect of the family members perpetrating violence and the procedures and principles 
governing the application of those measures, in order to protect family members subjected to domestic 
violence. 
B.  Relevant international and comparative law material 
 
1.  The United Nations’ position with regard to domestic violence and discrimination against women 
 
72.  The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW), was adopted 
in 1979 by the UN General Assembly and ratified by Turkey on 19 January 1986. 
73.  The CEDAW defines discrimination against women as “... any distinction, exclusion or restriction made on 
the basis of sex which has the effect or purpose of impairing or nullifying the recognition, enjoyment or exercise 
by women, irrespective of their marital status, on a basis of equality of men and women, of human rights and 
fundamental freedoms in the political, economic, social, cultural, civil or any other field.” As regards the States’ 
obligations, Article 2 of the CEDAW provides, in so far as relevant, the following: 
“States Parties condemn discrimination against women in all its forms, agree to pursue by all appropriate means 
and without delay a policy of eliminating discrimination against women and, to this end, undertake: 
 
... 
 
(e) To take all appropriate measures to eliminate discrimination against women by any person, organization or 
enterprise; 
 
(f) To take all appropriate measures, including legislation, to modify or abolish existing laws, regulations, 
customs and practices which constitute discrimination against women;” 
 
74.  The Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (hereinafter “the 
CEDAW Committee”) has found that “gender-based violence is a form of discrimination that seriously inhibits 
women’s ability to enjoy rights and freedoms on a basis of equality with men” and is thus prohibited under 
Article 1 of CEDAW. Within the general category of gender-based violence, the Committee includes violence by 
“private act”2 and “family violence”.3 Consequently, gender-based violence triggers duties in States. The 
General Recommendation no. 19 sets out a catalogue of such duties. They include a duty on States to “take all 
legal and other measures that are necessary to provide effective protection of women against gender-based 
violence4 including penal sanctions, civil remedies and compensatory provisions to protect women against all 
kinds of violence.”5 In its Concluding Comments on the combined fourth and fifth periodic report of Turkey 
(hereinafter “Concluding Comments”), the CEDAW Committee reiterated that violence against women, 
including domestic violence, is a form of discrimination (see, CEDAW/C/TUR/4-5 and Corr.1, 15 February 
2005, § 28). 
75.  Furthermore, in its explanations of General Recommendation no. 19, the CEDAW Committee considered 
the following: 
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“...6. The Convention in article 1 defines discrimination against women. The definition of discrimination 
includes gender-based violence, that is, violence that is directed against a woman because she is a woman or that 
affects women disproportionately. It includes acts that inflict physical, mental or sexual harm or suffering, 
threats of such acts, coercion and other deprivations of liberty. Gender-based violence may breach specific 
provisions of the Convention, regardless of whether those provisions expressly mention violence. 
 
7. Gender-based violence, which impairs or nullifies the enjoyment by women of human rights and fundamental 
freedoms under general international law or under human rights conventions, is discrimination within the 
meaning of article 1 of the Convention. 
 
Comments on specific articles of the Convention 
 
... 
 
Articles 2(f), 5 and 10(c) 
 
11. Traditional attitudes by which women are regarded as subordinate to men or as having stereotyped roles 
perpetuate widespread practices involving violence or coercion, such as family violence and abuse, forced 
marriage, dowry deaths, acid attacks and female circumcision. Such prejudices and practices may justify gender-
based violence as a form of protection or control of women. The effect of such violence on the physical and 
mental integrity of women is to deprive them the equal enjoyment, exercise and knowledge of human rights and 
fundamental freedoms. While this comment addresses mainly actual or threatened violence the underlying 
consequences of these forms of gender-based violence help to maintain women in subordinate roles and 
contribute to the low level of political participation and to their lower level of education, skills and work 
opportunities.” 
 
76.  In the case of A.T. v. Hungary (decision of 26 January 2005), where the applicant had alleged that her 
common-law husband and father of her two children had been physically abusing and threatening her from 1998 
onwards, the CEDAW Committee directed Hungary to take measures “to guarantee the physical and mental 
integrity of the applicant and her family”, as well as to ensure that she was provided with a safe place of 
residence to live with her children, and that she received child support, legal assistance and compensation in 
proportion to the harm sustained and the violation of her rights. The Committee also made several general 
recommendations to Hungary on improving the protection of women against domestic violence, such as 
establishing effective investigative, legal and judicial processes, and increasing treatment and support resources. 
77.  In the case of Fatma Yıldırım v. Austria (decision of 1 October 2007), which concerned the killing of Mrs 
Yıldırım by her husband, the CEDAW Committee found that the State Party had breached its due diligence 
obligation to protect Fatma Yıldırım. It therefore concluded that the State Party had violated its obligations under 
Article 2 (a) and (c) through (f), and Article 3 of the CEDAW read in conjunction with Article 1 of the CEDAW 
and General Recommendation 19 of the Committee and the corresponding rights of the deceased Fatma Yıldırım 
to life and to physical and mental integrity. 
78.  The United Nations General Assembly Declaration on the Elimination of Violence against Women (1993), 
in its Article 4(c), urges States to “exercise due diligence to prevent, investigate and, in accordance with national 
legislation, punish acts of violence against women, whether those acts are perpetrated by the State or private 
persons”. 
79.  In his third report, of 20 January 2006, to the Commission on Human Rights of the UN Economic and Social 
Council (E/CN.4/2006/61), the Special Rapporteur on violence against women considered that there is a rule of 
customary international law that “obliges States to prevent and respond to acts of violence against women with 
due diligence”. 
2.  The Council of Europe 
 
80.  In its Recommendation Rec(2002)5 of 30 April 2002 on the protection of women against violence, the 
Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe stated, inter alia, that member States should introduce, develop 
and/or improve where necessary national policies against violence based on maximum safety and protection of 
victims, support and assistance, adjustment of the criminal and civil law, raising of public awareness, training for 
professionals confronted with violence against women and prevention. 
81.  The Committee of Ministers recommended, in particular, that member States should penalise serious 
violence against women such as sexual violence and rape, abuse of the vulnerability of pregnant, defenceless, ill, 
disabled or dependent victims, as well as penalising abuse of position by the perpetrator. The Recommendation 
also stated that member States should ensure that all victims of violence are able to institute proceedings, make 
provisions to ensure that criminal proceedings can be initiated by the public prosecutor, encourage prosecutors to 
regard violence against women as an aggravating or decisive factor in deciding whether or not to prosecute in the 
public interest, ensure where necessary that measures are taken to protect victims effectively against threats and 
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possible acts of revenge and take specific measures to ensure that children’s rights are protected during 
proceedings. 
82.  With regard to violence within the family, the Committee of Ministers recommended that Member states 
should classify all forms of violence within the family as criminal offences and envisage the possibility of taking 
measures in order, inter alia, to enable the judiciary to adopt interim measures aimed at protecting victims, to ban 
the perpetrator from contacting, communicating with or approaching the victim, or residing in or entering 
defined areas, to penalise all breaches of the measures imposed on the perpetrator and to establish a compulsory 
protocol for operation by the police, medical and social services. 
3.  The Inter-American System 
 
83.  In Velazquez-Rodriguez, the Inter-American Court stated: 
“An illegal act which violates human rights and which is initially not directly imputable to a State (for example, 
because it is the act of a private person or because the person responsible has not been identified) can lead to 
international responsibility of the State, not because of an act itself, but because of the lack of due diligence to 
prevent the violation or to respond to it as required by the Convention.”6 
 
84.  The legal basis for the ultimate attribution of responsibility to a State for private acts relies on State failure 
to comply with the duty to ensure human rights protection, as set out in Article 1(1) of the American Convention 
on Human Rights.7 The Inter-American Court’s case-law reflects this principle by repeatedly holding States 
internationally responsible on account of their lack of due diligence to prevent human rights violations, to 
investigate and sanction perpetrators or to provide appropriate reparations to their families. 
85.  The Inter-American Convention on the Prevention, Punishment and Eradication of Violence Against 
Women 1994 (Belém do Pará Convention)8 sets out States’ duties relating to the eradication of gender based 
violence. It is the only multilateral human rights treaty to deal solely with violence against women. 
86.  The Inter-American Commission adopts the Inter-American Court’s approach to the attribution of State 
responsibility for the acts and omissions of private individuals. In the case of Maria Da Penha v. Brazil,9 the 
Commission found that the State’s failure to exercise due diligence to prevent and investigate a domestic 
violence complaint warranted a finding of State responsibility under the American Convention and the Belém do 
Pará Convention. Furthermore, Brazil had violated the rights of the applicant and failed to carry out its duty 
(inter alia, under Article 7 of the Convention of Belém do Pará, obliging States to condemn all forms of violence 
against women), as a result of its failure to act and its tolerance of the violence inflicted. Specifically, the 
Commission held that: 
“... tolerance by the State organs is not limited to this case; rather, it is a pattern. The condoning of this situation 
by the entire system only serves to perpetuate the psychological, social, and historical roots and factors that 
sustain and encourage violence against women. 
 
Given the fact that the violence suffered by Maria da Penha is part of a general pattern of negligence and lack of 
effective action by the State in prosecuting and convicting aggressors, it is the view of the Commission that this 
case involves not only failure to fulfil the obligation with respect to prosecute and convict, but also the obligation 
to prevent these degrading practices. That general and discriminatory judicial ineffectiveness also creates a 
climate that is conducive to domestic violence, since society sees no evidence of willingness by the State, as the 
representative of the society, to take effective action to sanction such acts.”10 
 
4.  Comparative-Law material 
 
87.  In 11 member States of the Council of Europe, namely in Albania, Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 
Estonia, Greece, Italy, Poland, Portugal, San Marino, Spain and Switzerland, the authorities are required to 
continue criminal proceedings despite the victim’s withdrawal of complaint in cases of domestic violence. 
  
88.  In 27 member States, namely in Andorra, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech 
Republic, Denmark, England and Wales, Finland, the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, France, 
Georgia, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Latvia, Luxembourg, Malta, Moldova, the Netherlands, the Russian 
Federation, Serbia, Slovakia, Sweden, Turkey and Ukraine, the authorities have a margin of discretion in 
deciding whether to pursue criminal proceedings against perpetrators of domestic violence. A significant number 
of legal systems make a distinction between crimes which are privately prosecutable (and for which the victim’s 
complaint is a pre-requisite) and those which are publicly prosecutable (usually more serious offences for which 
prosecution is considered to be in the public interest). 
89.  It appears from the legislation and practice of the above-mentioned 27 countries that the decision on whether 
to proceed where the victim withdraws his/her complaint lies within the discretion of the prosecuting authorities, 
which primarily take into account the public interest in continuing criminal proceedings. In some jurisdictions, 
such as England and Wales, in deciding whether to pursue criminal proceedings against the perpetrators of 
domestic violence the prosecuting authorities (Crown Prosecution Service) are required to consider certain 
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factors, including: the seriousness of the offence; whether the victim’s injuries are physical or psychological; if 
the defendant used a weapon; if the defendant has made any threats since the attack; if the defendant planned the 
attack; the effect (including psychological) on any children living in the household; the chances of the defendant 
offending again; the continuing threat to the health and safety of the victim or anyone else who was, or could 
become, involved; the current state of the victim’s relationship with the defendant; the effect on that relationship 
of continuing with the prosecution against the victim’s wishes; the history of the relationship, particularly if there 
was any other violence in the past; and the defendant’s criminal history, particularly any previous violence. 
Direct reference is made to the need to strike a balance between the victim’s and any children’s Article 2 and 
Article 8 rights in deciding on a course of action. 
90.  Romania seems to be the only State which bases the continuance of criminal proceedings entirely, and in all 
circumstances, on the wishes/complaints of the victim. 
B.  Reports concerning domestic violence and the situation of women in Turkey 
 
1.  The opinion of Purple Roof Women’s Shelter Foundation (Mor Çatı Kadın Sığınağı Vakfı) on the 
implementation of Law no. 4320, dated 7 July 2007 
 
91.  According to this report, Law no. 4320 (see paragraph 70 above) is not yet being fully implemented. In 
recent years there has been an increase in “protection orders” or injunctions issued by family courts. However, 
some courts, in response to applications made to them by women in mortal danger, are still setting hearings two 
or even three months ahead. Under these circumstances, judges and prosecutors treat an action under Law no. 
4320 as if it were a form of divorce action, whereas the point of the law is to take urgent action on behalf of 
women who are seeking to protect their own lives. Once the injunction has been issued, women are confronted 
with a number of problems with its implementation. 
92.  In the two years before the Report was released approximately 900 women have applied to Mor Çatı and 
made great efforts to use Law no. 4320, but of this number only 120 have succeeded. Mor Çatı has identified 
serious problems with the implementation of Law no. 4320. In particular, it was observed that domestic violence 
is still treated with tolerance at police stations, and that some police officers try to act as arbitrators, or take the 
side of the male, or suggest that the woman drop her complaint. There are also serious problems in serving the 
injunction issued by a court under Law no. 4320 on the husband. In the case of a number of women wishing to 
work with Mor Çatı, injunctions were not implemented because their husbands were police officers or had 
friendly relations with officers at the police station in question. 
93.  Furthermore, there are unreasonable delays in issuing injunctions by the courts. This results from the attitude 
of the courts in treating domestic violence complaints as a form of divorce action. It is considered that behind 
such delays lies a suspicion that women might be making such applications when they have not suffered 
violence. The allegations that women abuse Law no. 4320 are not correct. Since the economic burden of the 
home lies almost 100% with men, it would be impossible for women to request implementation of Law no. 4320 
unless they were confronted with mortal danger. Finally, the injunctions at issue are generally narrow in scope 
or are not extended by the courts. 
2.  Research Report prepared by the Women’s Rights Information and Implementation Centre of the Diyarbakır 
Bar Association (KA-MER) on the Implementation of Law no. 4320, dated 25 November 2005 
 
94.  According to this report, a culture of violence has developed in Turkey and violence is tolerated in many 
areas of life. A survey of legal actions at a magistrate’s court dealing with civil matters (sulh hukuk mahkemesi) 
and three civil courts (asliye hukuk mahkemesi) in Diyarbakır identified 183 actions brought under Law no. 
4320 from the date on which the law entered into force in 1998 until September 2005. In 104 of these cases, the 
court ordered various measures, while in the remaining 79 actions the court held that there were no grounds for 
making an order, or dismissed the action, or ruled that it lacked jurisdiction. 
95.  Despite the importance of the problem of domestic violence, very few applications have been made under 
the said law, because either the public is not generally aware of it or the level of confidence in the security forces 
is very low in the region. The most important problems were caused by the delay in issuing injunctions and the 
authorities’ failure to monitor the implementation of injunctions. 
96.  Moreover, the negative attitude of police officers at police stations towards victims of domestic violence is 
one of the obstacles preventing women from using this law. Women who go to police stations because they are 
subjected to domestic violence are confronted with attitudes which tend to regard the problem as a private 
family matter into which the police are reluctant to interfere. 
97.  This report makes recommendations to improve the implementation of Law no. 4320 and to enhance the 
protection of victims of domestic violence. 
3.  Diyarbakır KA-MER Emergency helpline statistics regarding the period between 1 August 1997 and 30 June 
2007 
 
98.  This statistical information report was prepared following the interviews conducted with 2,484 women. It 
appears that all of the complainants were subjected to psychological violence and approximately 60% were 
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subjected to physical violence. The highest number of victims are from the age group 20-30 (43%). 57% of these 
women are married. The majority of victims are illiterate or have a low educational level. 78% of the women are 
of Kurdish origin. 91% of the victims who called the emergency helpline are from Diyarbakır. 85% of the 
victims have no independent source of income. 
4.  Amnesty International’s 2004 Report entitled “Turkey: Women Confronting Family Violence” 
 
99.  According to this Report, statistical information about the extent of violence against women in Turkey is 
limited and unreliable. Nonetheless, it appears that a culture of domestic violence has placed women in double 
jeopardy, both as victims of violence and because they are denied effective access to justice. Women from 
vulnerable groups, such as those from low-income families or who are fleeing conflict or natural disasters, are 
particularly at risk. In this connection, it was found that crimes against women in southeast Turkey have gone 
largely unpunished. 
100.  It was noted that women’s rights defenders struggle to combat community attitudes, which are tolerant of 
violence against women and are frequently shared by judges, senior government officials and opinion leaders in 
society. Even after legislative reforms have removed the legal authorisation for discriminatory treatment, 
attitudes that pressure women to conform to certain codes of behaviour restrict women’s life choices. 
101.  The Report states that at every level of the criminal justice system the authorities fail to respond promptly 
or rigorously to women’s complaints of rape, sexual assault or other violence within the family. The police are 
reluctant to prevent and investigate family violence, including the violent deaths of women. Prosecutors refuse to 
open investigations into cases involving domestic violence or to order protective measures for women at risk 
from their family or community. The police and courts do not ensure that men, who are served with court orders, 
including protection orders, comply with them. They accord them undue leniency in sentencing, on the grounds 
of “provocation” by their victim and on the flimsiest of evidence. 
102.  There are many barriers facing women who need access to justice and protection from violence. Police 
officers often believe that their duty is to encourage women to return home and “make peace” and fail to 
investigate the women’s complaints. Many women, particularly in rural areas, are unable to make formal 
complaints, because leaving their neighbourhoods subjects them to intense scrutiny, criticism and, in some cases, 
violence. 
103.  Furthermore, although some courts appear to have begun implementing the reforms, the discretion 
accorded to the courts continues to accord the perpetrators of domestic violence unwarranted leniency. Sentences 
in such cases are still frequently reduced at the discretion of the judges, who continue to take into account the 
“severe provocation” of the offence to custom, tradition or honour. 
104.  Finally, this Report makes a number of recommendations to the Turkish Government and to community 
and religious authorities with a view to addressing the problem of domestic violence. 
5.  Research Report on Honour Crimes, prepared by the Diyarbakır Bar Association’s Justice For All Project 
and the Women’s Rights Information and Implementation Centre 
 
105.  This report was prepared in order to look into the judicial dimensions of the phenomenon of so-called 
“honour crimes”. A survey was carried out of judgments in cases before the Diyarbakır assize courts and 
children’s courts. The purpose of the survey was to identify the proportion of such unlawful killings referred to 
the courts, the judiciary’s attitude to them, the defendants’ lines of defence in these cases, the role of social 
structure (i.e. family councils and custom) and the reasons for the murders. To that end, cases in the Diyarbakır 
assize courts and children’s courts between 1999 and 2005 were examined. In these seven years, 59 cases were 
identified in which a judgment was given. In these cases, there were 71 victims/persons killed, and 81 people 
were tried as defendants. 
106.  According to the researchers, in cases where the victim/person killed was male, it was observed that 
defendants claimed, in their defence, that the victim/person killed had raped, sexually assaulted, or abducted a 
relative of the defendant, or had attempted to draw a relative of the defendant into prostitution. In cases where 
the victim/person killed was a woman, defendants alleged, in their defence, that the victim/person killed had 
been talking to other men, had taken up prostitution, or had committed adultery. In 46 of the judgments, 
mitigating provisions concerning unjustified provocation were applied. In cases of 61 convictions, the provisions 
of Article 59 of the Turkish Criminal Code concerning discretionary mitigation were applied. 
THE LAW 
 
I.  ADMISSIBILITY 
 
107.  The Government contested the admissibility of the application on two grounds. 
1.  Failure to observe the six-month rule under Article 35 § 1 of the Convention 
 
108.  The Government submitted that the applicant had failed to observe the six-month time-limit in respect of 
the events which had taken place before 2001. They argued that the events which had taken place between 1995 
and 2001 should be considered as out of time. If the applicant was not satisfied with the decisions given by the 
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domestic authorities subsequent to the events which had taken place during the aforementioned period, she 
should have submitted her application to the Commission or, following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11, to 
the Court within six months of each decision. 
109.  The applicant claimed that she had lodged her application within six months of the impugned events. In her 
opinion the events should be taken as a whole and should not be examined separately. 
110.  The Court reiterates that the purpose of the six-month rule under Article 35 § 1 of the Convention is to 
promote security of law and to ensure that cases raising issues under the Convention are dealt with within a 
reasonable time (see Kenar v. Turkey, no. 67215/01 (dec.), 1 December 2005). According to its well-established 
case-law, where no domestic remedy is available the six-month period runs from the date of the act complained 
of. 
111.  In that regard the Court notes that from 10 April 1995 the applicant and her mother had been victims of 
multiple assaults and threats by H.O. against their physical integrity. These acts of violence had resulted in the 
death of the applicant’s mother and caused the applicant intense suffering and anguish. While there were 
intervals between the impugned events, the Court considers that the overall violence to which the applicant and 
her mother were subjected over a long period of time cannot be seen as individual and separate episodes and 
must therefore be considered together as a chain of connected events. 
112.  This being so, the Court notes that the applicant has submitted her application within six months of the 
killing of her mother by H.O., which event may be considered as the time that she became aware of the 
ineffectiveness of the remedies in domestic law, as a result of the authorities’ failure to stop H.O. committing 
further violence. Given that these circumstances do not disclose any indication of a delay on the part of the 
applicant in introducing her application once it became apparent that no redress for her complaints was 
forthcoming, the Court considers that the relevant date for the purposes of the six-month time-limit should not be 
considered to be a date earlier than at least 13 March 2002 (see paragraph 54 above). In any event, the 
applicant’s former husband had continued to issue threats against her life and well-being and, therefore, it cannot 
be said that the said pattern of violence has come to an end (see paragraphs 59-69 above). 
113.  In the specific context of this case, it follows that the applicant’s complaints have been introduced within 
the six-month time-limit required by Article 35 § 1 of the Convention. The Court therefore dismisses the 
Government’s preliminary objection in this regard. 
2.  Failure to exhaust domestic remedies 
 
114.  The Government further contended that the applicant had failed to exhaust domestic remedies since she 
and her mother had withdrawn their complaints many times and had caused the termination of the criminal 
proceedings against the applicant. They maintained that the applicant had also not availed herself of the 
protection afforded by Law no. 4320 and that she had prevented the public prosecutor from applying to the 
family court, in that she had withdrawn her complaints. They submitted further that the applicant could have 
availed herself of the administrative and civil law remedies whose effectiveness had been recognised by the 
Court in previous cases (citing Aytekin v. Turkey, 23 September 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 
1998-VII). Finally, relying on the Court’s judgments in the cases of Ahmet Sadık v. Greece (15 November 1996, 
§ 34, Reports 1996-V) and Cardot v. France (19 March 1991, § 30, Series A no. 200), the Government claimed 
that the applicant had failed to raise, even in substance, her complaints of discrimination before the national 
authorities and that therefore these complaints should be declared inadmissible. 
115.  The applicant claimed that she had exhausted all available remedies in domestic law. She argued that the 
domestic remedies had proven to be ineffective given the failure of the authorities to protect her mother’s life 
and to prevent her husband from inflicting ill-treatment on her and her mother. As regards the Government’s 
reliance on Law no. 4320, to the effect that she had not availed herself of the remedies therein, the applicant 
noted that the said law had come into force on 14 January 1998, whereas a significant part of the events at issue 
had taken place prior to that date. Prior to the entry into force of Law no. 4320, there was no mechanism for 
protection against domestic violence. In any event, despite her numerous criminal complaints to the Chief Public 
Prosecutor’s Office, none of the protective measures provided for in Law no. 4320 had been taken to protect the 
life and well-being of the applicant and her mother. 
116.  The Court observes that the main question with regard to the question of exhaustion of domestic remedies 
is whether the applicants have failed to make use of available remedies in domestic law, particularly those 
provided by Law no. 4320, and whether the domestic authorities were required to pursue the criminal 
proceedings against the applicant’s husband despite the withdrawal of complaints by the victims. These 
questions are inextricably linked to the question of the effectiveness of the domestic remedies in providing 
sufficient safeguards for the applicant and her mother against domestic violence. Accordingly, the Court joins 
these questions to the merits and will examine them under Articles 2, 3 and 14 of the Convention (see, among 
other authorities, Şemsi Önen v. Turkey, no. 22876/93, § 77, 14 May 2002). 
117.  In view of the above, the Court notes that the application is not manifestly ill-founded within the meaning 
of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention. It further notes that it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must 
therefore be declared admissible. 
II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 2 OF THE CONVENTION 
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118.  The applicant complained that the authorities had failed to safeguard the right to life of her mother, who 
had been killed by her husband, in violation of Article 2 of the Convention, which provides as relevant: 
“1. Everyone’s right to life shall be protected by law. No one shall be deprived of his life intentionally save in 
the execution of a sentence of a court following his conviction of a crime for which this penalty is provided by 
law...” 
 
A.  Parties’ submissions 
 
1.  The applicant 
 
119.  The applicant asserted at the outset that domestic violence was tolerated by the authorities and society and 
that the perpetrators of domestic violence enjoyed impunity. In this connection, she pointed out that, despite their 
numerous criminal complaints to the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office, none of the protective 
measures provided for in Law no. 4320 had been taken to protect the life and well-being of herself and her 
mother. Conversely, on a number of occasions, the authorities had tried to persuade the applicant and her mother 
to abandon their complaints against H.O. The domestic authorities had remained totally passive in the face of 
death threats issued by H.O. and had left her and her mother to the mercy of their aggressor. 
120.  The applicant pointed out that by a petition dated 27 February 2002 her mother had applied to the Chief 
Public Prosecutor’s Office and had informed the authorities of the death threats issued by H.O. However, the 
Public Prosecutor had done nothing to protect the life of the deceased. In the applicant’s opinion, the fact that the 
authorities had not taken her mother’s complaint seriously was a clear indication that domestic violence was 
tolerated by society and the national authorities. 
121.  The applicant also claimed that, although H.O. had been convicted of murder, the punishment imposed on 
him was not a deterrent and was considerably less than the normal sentence imposed for murder. The imposition 
of a lenient sentence had resulted from the fact that, in his defence submissions before the Assize Court, the 
accused had claimed to have killed her mother in order to protect his honour. It was the general practice of the 
criminal courts in Turkey to mitigate sentences in cases of “honour crimes”. In cases concerning “honour 
crimes”, the criminal courts imposed a very lenient punishment or no punishment at all on the perpetrators of 
such crimes. 
2.  The Government 
 
122.  The Government stressed that the local authorities had provided immediate and tangible follow-up to the 
complaints lodged by the applicant and her mother. In this connection, subsequent to the filing of their 
complaints, the authorities had registered the complaints, conducted medical examinations, heard witnesses, 
conducted a survey of the scenes of the incidents and transmitted the complaints to the competent legal 
authorities. When necessary and depending on the gravity of the incident, the aggressor had been remanded in 
custody and had been convicted by the criminal courts. These proceedings had been carried out within the 
shortest time possible. The authorities had displayed diligence and were sensitive to the complaints, and no 
negligence had been shown. 
123.  However, by withdrawing their complaints, the applicant and her mother had prevented the authorities 
from pursuing criminal proceedings against H.O. and had thus contributed to the impunity enjoyed by the 
aggressor. In this regard, it did not appear from the case file that the applicant and her mother had withdrawn 
their complaints as a result of any pressure exerted on them either by H.O. or the public prosecutor in charge of 
the investigation. The pursuit of criminal proceedings against the aggressor was dependent on the complaints 
lodged or pursued by the applicant, since the criminal acts in question had not resulted in sickness or unfitness 
for work for ten days or more, within the meaning of Articles 456 § 4, 457 and 460 of the Criminal Code. 
Furthermore, in most cases the criminal courts had not convicted H.O. because the evidence against him was 
insufficient. Accordingly, the authorities could not be expected to separate the applicant and her husband and 
convict the latter while they were living together as a family, as this would amount to a breach of their rights 
under Article 8 of the Convention. 
124.  As regards the petition filed by the applicant’s mother on 27 February 2002, the Government claimed that 
the content of this petition was no different to the previous ones and was of a general nature. There was no 
tangible fact or specific indication that her life was indeed in danger. In the petition the mother had failed to 
request any protection at all but she had merely requested a speedy examination of her complaint and the 
punishment of the applicant’s husband. Nonetheless, subsequent to the receipt of the petition dated 27 February 
2002, the authorities had registered the complaint and had held a hearing on 27 May 2002, which had been 
followed by other hearings. Finally, following the killing of the applicant’s mother by H.O., the latter had been 
convicted and had received a heavy punishment. 
3.  Interights 
 
125.  Referring to international practice, Interights submitted that where the national authorities failed to act with 
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due diligence to prevent violence against women, including violence by private actors, or to investigate, 
prosecute and punish such violence, the State might be responsible for such acts. The jus cogens nature of the 
right to freedom from torture and the right to life required exemplary diligence on the part of the State with 
respect to investigation and prosecution of these acts. 
126.  In the context of domestic violence, victims were often intimidated or threatened into either not reporting 
the crime or withdrawing complaints. However, the responsibility to ensure accountability and guard against 
impunity lay with the State, not with the victim. International practice recognised that a broad range of interested 
persons, not just the victim, should be able to report and initiate an investigation into domestic violence. Further, 
international practice increasingly suggested that where there was sufficient evidence and it was considered in 
the public interest, prosecution of perpetrators of domestic violence should continue even when a victim 
withdrew her complaint. These developments indicated a trend away from requiring victim participation towards 
placing the responsibility for effective prosecution squarely on the State. 
127.  While a decision not to prosecute in a particular case would not necessarily be in breach of due diligence 
obligations, a law or practice which automatically paralysed a domestic violence investigation or prosecution 
where a victim withdrew her complaint would be. In respect of these obligations and with reference to the Fatma 
Yıldırım v. Austria decision of the CEDAW Committee (cited in the relevant international material section), it 
was submitted that the State had not only to ensure an appropriate legislative framework, but ensure effective 
implementation and enforcement practice. 
B.  The Court’s assessment 
 
1.  Alleged failure to protect the applicant’s mother’s life 
 
a) Relevant principles 
 
128.  The Court reiterates that the first sentence of Article 2 § 1 enjoins the State not only to refrain from the 
intentional and unlawful taking of life, but also to take appropriate steps to safeguard the lives of those within its 
jurisdiction (see L.C.B. v. the United Kingdom, 9 June 1998, § 36, Reports 1998-III). This involves a primary 
duty on the State to secure the right to life by putting in place effective criminal-law provisions to deter the 
commission of offences against the person backed up by law-enforcement machinery for the prevention, 
suppression and punishment of breaches of such provisions. It also extends in appropriate circumstances to a 
positive obligation on the authorities to take preventive operational measures to protect an individual whose life 
is at risk from the criminal acts of another individual (see Osman v. the United Kingdom, 28 October 1998, § 
115, Reports 1998-VIII, cited in Kontrová v. Slovakia, no. 7510/04, §49, ECHR 2007-... (extracts)). 
129.  Bearing in mind the difficulties in policing modern societies, the unpredictability of human conduct and the 
operational choices which must be made in terms of priorities and resources, the scope of the positive obligation 
must be interpreted in a way which does not impose an impossible or disproportionate burden on the authorities. 
Not every claimed risk to life, therefore, can entail for the authorities a Convention requirement to take 
operational measures to prevent that risk from materialising. For a positive obligation to arise, it must be 
established that the authorities knew or ought to have known at the time of the existence of a real and immediate 
risk to the life of an identified individual from the criminal acts of a third party and that they failed to take 
measures within the scope of their powers which, judged reasonably, might have been expected to avoid that 
risk. Another relevant consideration is the need to ensure that the police exercise their powers to control and 
prevent crime in a manner which fully respects the due process and other guarantees which legitimately place 
restraints on the scope of their action to investigate crime and bring offenders to justice, including the guarantees 
contained in Articles 5 and 8 of the Convention (see Osman, cited above § 116). 
130.  In the opinion of the Court, where there is an allegation that the authorities have violated their positive 
obligation to protect the right to life in the context of their above-mentioned duty to prevent and suppress 
offences against the person, it must be established to its satisfaction that the authorities knew or ought to have 
known at the time of the existence of a real and immediate risk to the life of an identified individual or 
individuals from the criminal acts of a third party and that they failed to take measures within the scope of their 
powers which, judged reasonably, might have been expected to avoid that risk. Furthermore, having regard to the 
nature of the right protected by Article 2, a right fundamental in the scheme of the Convention, it is sufficient for 
an applicant to show that the authorities did not do all that could be reasonably expected of them to avoid a real 
and immediate risk to life of which they have or ought to have knowledge. This is a question which can only be 
answered in the light of all the circumstances of any particular case (Ibid.). 
b)  Application of the above principles to the present case 
 
i)  Scope of the case 
 
131.  On the above understanding, the Court will ascertain whether the national authorities have fulfilled their 
positive obligation to take preventive operational measures to protect the applicant’s mother’s right to life. In this 
connection, it must establish whether the authorities knew or ought to have known at the time of the existence of 
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a real and immediate risk to the life of the applicant’s mother from criminal acts by H.O. As it appears from the 
parties’ submissions, a crucial question in the instant case is whether the local authorities displayed due diligence 
to prevent violence against the applicant and her mother, in particular by pursuing criminal or other appropriate 
preventive measures against H.O. despite the withdrawal of complaints by the victims. 
132.  However, before embarking upon these issues, the Court must stress that the issue of domestic violence, 
which can take various forms ranging from physical to psychological violence or verbal abuse, cannot be 
confined to the circumstances of the present case. It is a general problem which concerns all member States and 
which does not always surface since it often takes place within personal relationships or closed circuits and it is 
not only women who are affected. The Court acknowledges that men may also be the victims of domestic 
violence and, indeed, that children, too, are often casualties of the phenomenon, whether directly or indirectly. 
Accordingly, the Court will bear in mind the gravity of the problem at issue when examining the present case 
ii)  Whether the local authorities could have foreseen a lethal attack from H.O. 
 
133.  Turning to the circumstances of the case, the Court observes that the applicant and her husband, H.O., had 
a problematic relationship from the very beginning. As a result of disagreements, H.O. resorted to violence 
against the applicant and the applicant’s mother therefore intervened in their relationship in order to protect her 
daughter. She thus became a target for H.O., who blamed her for being the cause of their problems (see 
paragraph 28 above). In this connection, the Court considers it important to highlight some events and the 
authorities’ reaction: 
(i)  On 10 April 1995 H.O. and A.O. beat up the applicant and her mother, causing severe physical injuries, and 
threatened to kill them. Although the applicant and her mother initially filed a criminal complaint about this 
event, the criminal proceedings against H.O. and A.O. were terminated because the victims withdrew their 
complaints (see paragraphs 9-11 above); 
(ii)  On 11 April 1996 H.O. again beat the applicant, causing life-threatening injuries. H.O. was remanded in 
custody and a criminal prosecution was commenced against him for aggravated bodily harm. However, 
following the release of H.O., the applicant withdrew her complaint and the charges against H.O. were dropped 
(see paragraphs 13-19 above); 
(iii)  On 5 February 1998 H.O. assaulted the applicant and her mother using a knife. All three were severely 
injured and the public prosecutor decided not to prosecute anyone on the ground that there was insufficient 
evidence (see paragraphs 20 and 21 above); 
(iv)  On 4 March 1998 H.O. ran his car into the applicant and her mother. Both victims suffered severe injuries, 
and the medical reports indicated that the applicant was unfit for work for seven days and that her mother’s 
injuries were life-threatening. Subsequent to this incident, the victims asked the public prosecutor’s office to take 
protective measures in view of the death threats issued by H.O., and the applicant initiated divorce proceedings. 
The police investigation into the victims’ allegations of death threats concluded that both parties had threatened 
each other and that the applicant’s mother had made such allegations in order to separate her daughter from H.O. 
for the purpose of revenge, and had also “wasted” the security forces’ time. Criminal proceedings were instituted 
against H.O. for issuing death threats and attempted murder, but following H.O.’s release from custody (see 
paragraph 31 above) the applicant and her mother again withdrew their complaints. This time, although the 
prosecuting authorities dropped the charges against H.O. for issuing death threats and hitting the applicant, the 
Diyarbakır Assize Court convicted him for causing injuries to the mother and sentenced him to three months’ 
imprisonment, which sentence was later commuted to a fine (see paragraphs 23-36 above); 
(v)  On 29 October 2001 H.O. stabbed the applicant seven times following her visit to her mother. H.O. 
surrendered to the police claiming that he had attacked his wife in the course of a fight caused by his mother-in-
law’s interference with their marriage. After taking H.O.’s statements the police officers released him. However, 
the applicant’s mother applied to the Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office seeking the detention of H.O., and also 
claimed that she and her daughter had had to withdraw their complaints in the past because of death threats and 
pressure by H.O. As a result H.O. was convicted of knife assault and sentenced to a fine (see paragraphs 37-44 
above); 
(vi)  On 14 November 2001 H.O. threatened the applicant but the prosecuting authorities did not press charges 
for lack of concrete evidence (see paragraphs 45 and 46 above); 
(vii)  On 19 November 2001 the applicant’s mother filed a petition with the local public prosecutor’s office, 
complaining about the ongoing death threats and harassment by H.O., who had been carrying weapons. Again 
the police took statements from H.O. and released him, but the Public Prosecutor pressed charges against him for 
making death threats (see paragraphs 47-49). 
(viii)  Later, on 27 February 2002, the applicant’s mother applied to the public prosecutor’s office, informing 
him that H.O.’s threats had intensified and that their lives were in immediate danger. She therefore asked the 
police to take action against H.O. The police took statements from H.O. and the Magistrate’s Court questioned 
him about the allegations only after the killing of the applicant’s mother. H.O. denied the allegations and claimed 
that he did not wish his wife to visit her mother, who was living an immoral life (see paragraphs 51-52 above). 
134.  In view of the above events, it appears that there was an escalating violence against the applicant and her 
mother by H.O. The crimes committed by H.O. were sufficiently serious to warrant preventive measures and 
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there was a continuing threat to the health and safety of the victims. When examining the history of the 
relationship, it was obvious that the perpetrator had a record of domestic violence and there was therefore a 
significant risk of further violence. 
135.  Furthermore, the victims’ situations were also known to the authorities and the mother had submitted a 
petition to the Diyarbakır Chief Public Prosecutor’s Office, stating that her life was in immediate danger and 
requesting the police to take action against H.O. However, the authorities’ reaction to the applicant’s mother’s 
request was limited to taking statements from H.O. about the mother’s allegations. Approximately two weeks 
after this request, on 11 March 2002, he killed the applicant’s mother (see paragraph 54). 
136.  Having regard to the foregoing, the Court finds that the local authorities could have foreseen a lethal attack 
by H.O. While the Court cannot conclude with certainty that matters would have turned out differently and that 
the killing would not have occurred if the authorities had acted otherwise, it recalls that a failure to take 
reasonable measures which could have had a real prospect of altering the outcome or mitigating the harm is 
sufficient to engage the responsibility of the State (see E. and Others v. the United Kingdom, no. 33218/96, § 
99). Therefore the Court will next examine to what extent the authorities took measures to prevent the killing of 
the applicant’s mother. 
iii)   Whether the authorities displayed due diligence to prevent the killing of the applicant’s mother 
 
137.  The Government claimed that each time the prosecuting authorities commenced criminal proceedings 
against H.O., they had to terminate those proceedings, in accordance with the domestic law, because the 
applicant and her mother withdrew their complaints. In their opinion, any further interference by the authorities 
would have amounted to a breach of the victims’ Article 8 rights. The applicant explained that she and her 
mother had had to withdraw their complaints because of death threats and pressure exerted by H.O. 
138.  The Court notes at the outset that there seems to be no general consensus among States Parties regarding 
the pursuance of the criminal prosecution against perpetrators of domestic violence when the victim withdraws 
her complaints (see paragraphs 87 and 88 above). Nevertheless, there appears to be an acknowledgement of the 
duty on the part of the authorities to strike a balance between a victim’s Article 2, Article 3 or Article 8 rights in 
deciding on a course of action. In this connection, having examined the practices in the member States (see 
paragraph 89 above), the Court observes that there are certain factors that can be taken into account in deciding 
to pursue the prosecution: 
- the seriousness of the offence; 
- whether the victim’s injuries are physical or psychological; 
- if the defendant used a weapon; 
- if the defendant has made any threats since the attack; 
- if the defendant planned the attack; 
- the effect (including psychological) on any children living in the household; the chances of the defendant 
offending again; 
- the continuing threat to the health and safety of the victim or anyone else who was, or could become, involved; 
- the current state of the victim’s relationship with the defendant; the effect on that relationship of continuing 
with the prosecution against the victim’s wishes; 
- the history of the relationship, particularly if there had been any other violence in the past; 
- and the defendant’s criminal history, particularly any previous violence. 
139.  It can be inferred from this practice that the more serious the offence or the greater the risk of further 
offences, the more likely that the prosecution should continue in the public interest, even if victims withdraw 
their complaints. 
140.  As regards the Government’s argument that any attempt by the authorities to separate the applicant and her 
husband would have amounted to a breach of their right to family life, and bearing in mind that under Turkish 
law there is no requirement to pursue the prosecution in cases where the victim withdraws her complaint and did 
not suffer injuries which renders her unfit for work for ten or more days, the Court will now examine whether the 
local authorities struck a proper balance between the victim’s Article 2 and Article 8 rights. 
141.  In this connection, the Court notes that H.O. resorted to violence from the very beginning of his 
relationship with the applicant. On many instances both the applicant and her mother suffered physical injuries 
and were subjected to psychological pressure, given the anguish and fear. For some assaults H.O. used lethal 
weapons, such as a knife or a shotgun, and he constantly issued death threats against the applicant and her 
mother. Having regard to the circumstances of the killing of the applicant’s mother, it may also be stated that 
H.O. had planned the attack, since he had been carrying a knife and a gun and had been wandering around the 
victim’s house on occasions prior to the attack (see paragraphs 47 and 54 above). 
142.  The applicant’s mother became a target as a result of her perceived involvement in the couple’s 
relationship, and the couple’s children can also be considered as victims on account of the psychological effects 
of the ongoing violence in the family home. As noted above, in the instant case, further violence was not only 
possible but even foreseeable, given the violent behaviour and criminal record of H.O., his continuing threat to 
the health and safety of the victims and the history of violence in the relationship (see paragraphs 10, 13, 23, 37, 
45, 47 and 51 above). 
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143.  In the Court’s opinion, it does not appear that the local authorities sufficiently considered the above factors 
when repeatedly deciding to discontinue the criminal proceedings against H.O. Instead, they seem to have given 
exclusive weight to the need to refrain from interfering in what they perceived to be a “family matter” (see 
paragraph 123 above). Moreover, there is no indication that the authorities considered the motives behind the 
withdrawal of the complaints. This is despite the applicant’s mother’s indication to the Diyarbakır Public 
Prosecutor that she and her daughter had withdrawn their complaints because of the death threats issued and 
pressure exerted on them by H.O. (see paragraph 39 above). It is also striking that the victims withdrew their 
complaints when H.O. was at liberty or following his release from custody (see paragraphs 9-12, 17-19, 31 and 
35 above). 
144.  As regards the Government’s argument that any further interference by the national authorities would have 
amounted to a breach of the victims’ rights under Article 8 of the Convention, the Court recalls its ruling in a 
similar case of domestic violence (see Bevacqua and S. v. Bulgaria, no. 71127/01, § 83, 12 June 2008), where it 
held that the authorities’ view that no assistance was required as the dispute concerned a “private matter” was 
incompatible with their positive obligations to secure the enjoyment of the applicants’ rights. Moreover, the 
Court reiterates that, in some instances, the national authorities’ interference with the private or family life of the 
individuals might be necessary in order to protect the health and rights of others or to prevent commission of 
criminal acts (see, K.A. and A.D. v. Belgium, no. 42758/98 and 45558/99, § 81, 17 February 2005). The 
seriousness of the risk to the applicant’s mother rendered such intervention by the authorities necessary in the 
present case. 
145.  However, the Court regrets to note that the criminal investigations in the instant case were strictly 
dependent on the pursuance of complaints by the applicant and her mother on account of the domestic law 
provisions in force at the relevant time; i.e. Articles 456 § 4, 457 and 460 of the now defunct Criminal Code, 
which prevented the prosecuting authorities to pursue the criminal investigations because the criminal acts in 
question had not resulted in sickness or unfitness for work for ten days or more (see paragraph 70 above). It 
observes that the application of the aforementioned provisions and the cumulative failure of the domestic 
authorities to pursue criminal proceedings against H.O. deprived the applicant’s mother of the protection of her 
life and safety. In other words, the legislative framework then in force, particularly the minimum ten days’ 
sickness unfitness requirement, fell short of the requirements inherent in the State’s positive obligations to 
establish and apply effectively a system punishing all forms of domestic violence and providing sufficient 
safeguards for the victims. The Court thus considers that, bearing in mind the seriousness of the crimes 
committed by H.O. in the past, the prosecuting authorities should have been able to pursue the proceedings as a 
matter of public interest, regardless of the victims’ withdrawal of complaints (see in this respect 
Recommendation Rec(2002)5 of the Committee of the Ministers, §§ 80-82 above). 
146.  The legislative framework preventing effective protection for victims of domestic violence aside, the Court 
must also consider whether the local authorities displayed due diligence to protect the right to life of the 
applicant’s mother in other respects. 
147. In this connection, the Court notes that despite the deceased’s complaint that H.O. had been harassing her, 
invading her privacy by wandering around her property and carrying knives and guns (see paragraph 47 above), 
the police and prosecuting authorities failed either to place H.O. in detention or to take other appropriate action 
in respect of the allegation that he had a shotgun and had made violent threats with it (see Kontrová, cited above, 
§ 53). While the Government argued that there was no tangible evidence that the applicant’s mother’s life was in 
imminent danger, the Court observes that it is not in fact apparent that the authorities assessed the threat posed 
by H.O. and concluded that his detention was a disproportionate step in the circumstances; rather the authorities 
failed to address the issues at all. In any event, the Court would underline that in domestic violence cases 
perpetrators’ rights cannot supersede victims’ human rights to life and to physical and mental integrity (see the 
Fatma Yıldırım v. Austria and A.T. v. Hungary decisions of the CEDAW Committee, both cited above, §§ 
12.1.5 and 9.3, respectively). 
148.  Furthermore, in the light of the State’s positive obligation to take preventive operational measures to 
protect an individual whose life is at risk, it might have been expected that the authorities, faced with a suspect 
known to have a criminal record of perpetrating violent attacks, would take special measures consonant with the 
gravity of the situation with a view to protecting the applicant’s mother. To that end, the local public prosecutor 
or the judge at the Magistrate’s Court could have ordered on his/her initiative one or more of the protective 
measures enumerated under sections 1 and 2 of Law no. 4320 (see paragraph 70 above). They could also have 
issued an injunction with the effect of banning H.O. from contacting, communicating with or approaching the 
applicant’s mother or entering defined areas (see in this respect Recommendation Rec(2002)5 of the Committee 
of the Ministers, § 82 above). On the contrary, in response to the applicant’s mother’s repeated requests for 
protection, the police and the Magistrate’s Court merely took statements from H.O. and released him (see 
paragraphs 47-52 above). While the authorities remained passive for almost two weeks apart from taking 
statements, H.O. shot dead the applicant’s mother. 
149.  In these circumstances, the Court concludes that the national authorities cannot be considered to have 
displayed due diligence. They therefore failed in their positive obligation to protect the right to life of the 
applicant’s mother within the meaning of Article 2 of the Convention. 
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2)  The effectiveness of the criminal investigation into the killing of the applicant’s mother 
 
150.  The Court reiterates that the positive obligations laid down in the first sentence of Article 2 of the 
Convention also require by implication that an efficient and independent judicial system should be set in place 
by which the cause of a murder can be established and the guilty parties punished (see, mutatis mutandis, 
Calvelli and Ciglio v. Italy, [GC], no. 32967/96, ECHR 2002, § 51). The essential purpose of such investigation 
is to secure the effective implementation of the domestic laws which protect the right to life and, in those cases 
involving State agents or bodies, to ensure their accountability for deaths occurring under their responsibility 
(see Paul and Audrey Edwards, cited above, §§ 69 and 71). A requirement of promptness and reasonable 
expedition is implicit in the context of an effective investigation within the meaning of Article 2 of the 
Convention (see Yaşa v. Turkey, 2 September 1998, §§ 102-104, Reports 1998-VI; Çakıcı v. Turkey [GC], no. 
23657/94, §§ 80-87 and 106, ECHR 1999-IV). It must be accepted that there may be obstacles or difficulties 
which prevent progress in an investigation in a particular situation. However, a prompt response by the 
authorities in investigating a use of lethal force may generally be regarded as essential in maintaining public 
confidence in their adherence to the rule of law and in preventing any appearance of tolerance of unlawful acts 
(see Avşar v. Turkey, no. 25657/94, § 395, ECHR 2001-VII (extracts)). 
151.  The Court notes that a comprehensive investigation has indeed been carried out by the authorities into the 
circumstances surrounding the killing of the applicant’s mother. However, although H.O. was tried and 
convicted of murder and illegal possession of a firearm by the Diyarbakır Assize Court, the proceedings are still 
pending before the Court of Cassation (see paragraphs 57 and 58 above). Accordingly, the criminal proceedings 
in question, which have already lasted more than six years, cannot be described as a prompt response by the 
authorities in investigating an intentional killing where the perpetrator had already confessed to the crime. 
3)   Conclusion 
 
152.  In the light of the foregoing, the Court considers that the above-mentioned failures rendered recourse to 
criminal and civil remedies equally ineffective in the circumstances. It accordingly dismisses the Government’s 
preliminary objection (see paragraph 114 above) based on non-exhaustion of these remedies. 
153.  Moreover, the Court concludes that the criminal-law system, as applied in the instant case, did not have an 
adequate deterrent effect capable of ensuring the effective prevention of the unlawful acts committed by H.O. 
The obstacles resulting from the legislation and failure to use the means available undermined the deterrent 
effect of the judicial system in place and the role it was required to play in preventing a violation of the 
applicant’s mother’s right to life as enshrined in Article 2 of the Convention. The Court reiterates in this 
connection that, once the situation has been brought to their attention, the national authorities cannot rely on the 
victim’s attitude for their failure to take adequate measures which could prevent the likelihood of an aggressor 
carrying out his threats against the physical integrity of the victim (see Osman v. the United Kingdom, cited 
above, § 116). There has therefore been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention. 
III.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTION 
 
154. The applicant complained that she had been subjected to violence, injury and death threats several times but 
that the authorities were negligent towards her situation, which caused her pain and fear in violation of Article 3 
of the Convention, which provides: 
“No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.” 
 
A.  Parties’ submissions 
 
155.  The applicant alleged that the injuries and anguish she had suffered as a result of the violence inflicted 
upon her by her husband had amounted to torture within the meaning of Article 3 of the Convention. Despite the 
ongoing violence and her repeated requests for help, however, the authorities had failed to protect her from her 
husband. It was as though the violence had been inflicted under state supervision. The insensitivity and tolerance 
shown by the authorities in the face of domestic violence had made her feel debased, hopeless and vulnerable. 
156.  The Government argued that the applicant’s withdrawal of complaints and her failure to cooperate with the 
authorities had prevented the prosecuting authorities from pursuing the criminal proceedings against her 
husband. They further claimed that, in addition to the available remedies under Law no. 4320, the applicant 
could have sought shelter in one of the guest houses set up to protect women with the co-operation of public 
institutions and non-governmental organisations. In this respect, the applicant could have petitioned the 
Directorate of Social Services and Child protection Agency for admission to one of the guest houses. The 
addresses of these guesthouses were secret and they were protected by the authorities. 
157.  Interights maintained that States were required to take reasonable steps to act immediately to stop ill-
treatment, whether by public or private actors, of which they have known or ought to have known. Given the 
opaque nature of domestic violence and the particular vulnerability of women who are too often frightened to 
report such violence, it is submitted that a heightened degree of vigilance is required of the State. 
B.  The Court’s assessment 
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1.  Applicable principles 
 
158.  The Court reiterates that ill-treatment must attain a minimum level of severity if it is to fall within the 
scope of Article 3. The assessment of this minimum is relative: it depends on all the circumstances of the case, 
such as the nature and context of the treatment, its duration, its physical and mental effects and, in some 
instances, the sex, age and state of health of the victim (see Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdom, 25 March 
1993, § 30, Series A no. 247-C). 
159.  As regards the question whether the State could be held responsible, under Article 3, for the ill-treatment 
inflicted on persons by non-state actors, the Court recalls that the obligation on the High Contracting Parties 
under Article 1 of the Convention to secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights and freedoms defined 
in the Convention, taken together with Article 3, requires States to take measures designed to ensure that 
individuals within their jurisdiction are not subjected to torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or 
punishment, including such ill-treatment administered by private individuals (see, mutatis mutandis, H.L.R. v. 
France, 29 April 1997, § 40, Reports 1997-III). Children and other vulnerable individuals, in particular, are 
entitled to State protection, in the form of effective deterrence, against such serious breaches of personal integrity 
(see A. v. the United Kingdom, 23 September 1998, § 22, Reports 1998-VI). 
2.  Application of the above principles to the case 
 
160.  The Court considers that the applicant may be considered to fall within the group of “vulnerable 
individuals” entitled to State protection (see, A. v. the United Kingdom, cited above, § 22). In this connection, it 
notes the violence suffered by the applicant in the past, the threats issued by H.O. following his release from 
prison and her fear of further violence as well as her social background, namely the vulnerable situation of 
women in south-east Turkey. 
161.  The Court observes also that the violence suffered by the applicant, in the form of physical injuries and 
psychological pressure, were sufficiently serious to amount to ill-treatment within the meaning of Article 3 of the 
Convention. 
162.  Therefore, the Court must next determine whether the national authorities have taken all reasonable 
measures to prevent the recurrence of violent attacks against the applicant’s physical integrity. 
163.  In carrying out this scrutiny, and bearing in mind that the Court provides final authoritative interpretation 
of the rights and freedoms defined in Section I of the Convention, the Court will consider whether the national 
authorities have sufficiently taken into account the principles flowing from its judgments on similar issues, even 
when they concern other States. 
164.  Furthermore, in interpreting the provisions of the Convention and the scope of the State’s obligations in 
specific cases (see, mutatis mutandis, Demir and Baykara v. Turkey [GC], no. 34503/97, §§ 85 and 86, 12 
November 2008) the Court will also look for any consensus and common values emerging from the practices of 
European States and specialised international instruments, such as the CEDAW, as well as giving heed to the 
evolution of norms and principles in international law through other developments such as the Belém do Pará 
Convention, which specifically sets out States’ duties relating to the eradication of gender-based violence. 
165.  Nevertheless, it is not the Court’s role to replace the national authorities and to choose in their stead from 
among the wide range of possible measures that could be taken to secure compliance with their positive 
obligations under Article 3 of the Convention (see, mutatis mutandis, Bevacqua and S. v. Bulgaria, cited above, 
§ 82). Moreover, under Article 19 of the Convention and under the principle that the Convention is intended to 
guarantee not theoretical or illusory, but practical and effective rights, the Court has to ensure that a State’s 
obligation to protect the rights of those under its jurisdiction is adequately discharged (see Nikolova and 
Velichkova v. Bulgaria, no. 7888/03, § 61, 20 December 2007). 
166.  Turning to its examination of the facts, the Court notes that the local authorities, namely the police and 
public prosecutors, did not remain totally passive. After each incident involving violence, the applicant was 
taken for medical examination and criminal proceedings were instituted against her husband. The police and 
prosecuting authorities questioned H.O. in relation to his criminal acts, placed him in detention on two 
occasions, indicted him for issuing death threats and inflicting actual bodily harm and, subsequent to his 
conviction for stabbing the applicant seven times, sentenced him to pay a fine (see paragraphs 13, 24 and 44 
above). 
167.  However, none of these measures were sufficient to stop H.O. from perpetrating further violence. In this 
respect, the Government blamed the applicant for withdrawing her complaints and failing to cooperate with the 
authorities, which prevented the latter from continuing the criminal proceedings against H.O., pursuant to the 
domestic law provisions requiring the active involvement of the victim (see paragraph 70 above). 
168.  The Court reiterates its opinion in respect of the complaint under Article 2, namely that the legislative 
framework should have enabled the prosecuting authorities to pursue the criminal investigations against H.O. 
despite the withdrawal of complaints by the applicant on the basis that the violence committed by H.O. was 
sufficiently serious to warrant prosecution and that there was a constant threat to the applicant’s physical 
integrity (see paragraphs 137-148 above). 
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169.  However, it cannot be said that the local authorities displayed the required diligence to prevent the 
recurrence of violent attacks against the applicant, since the applicant’s husband perpetrated them without 
hindrance and with impunity to the detriment of the rights recognised by the Convention (see, mutatis mutandis, 
Maria da Penha v. Brazil, cited above, §§ 42-44). By way of example, the Court notes that, following the first 
major incident (see paragraphs 9 and 10), H.O. again beat the applicant severely, causing her injuries which were 
sufficient to endanger her life, but he was released pending trial “considering the nature of the offence and the 
fact that the applicant had regained full health”. The proceedings were ultimately discontinued because the 
applicant withdrew her complaints (see paragraphs 13 and 19 above). Again, although H.O. assaulted the 
applicant and her mother using a knife and caused them severe injuries, the prosecuting authorities terminated 
the proceedings without conducting any meaningful investigation (see paragraphs 20 and 21 above). Likewise, 
H.O. ran his car into the applicant and her mother, this time causing injuries to the former and life-threatening 
injuries to the latter. He spent only 25 days in prison and received a fine for inflicting serious injuries on the 
applicant’s mother (see paragraphs 23-36 above). Finally, the Court was particularly struck by the Diyarbakır 
Magistrate’s Court’s decision to impose merely a small fine, which could be paid by instalments, on H.O. as 
punishment for stabbing the applicant seven times (see paragraphs 37 and 44). 
170.  In the light of the foregoing, the Court considers that the response to the conduct of the applicant’s former 
husband was manifestly inadequate to the gravity of the offences in question (see, mutatis mutandis, Ali and 
Ayşe Duran v. Turkey, no. 42942/02, § 54, 8 April 2008). It therefore observes that the judicial decisions in this 
case reveal a lack of efficacy and a certain degree of tolerance, and had no noticeable preventive or deterrent 
effect on the conduct of H.O. 
171.  As regards the Government’s assertion that, in addition to the available remedies under Law no. 4320, the 
applicant could have sought shelter in one of the guest houses set up to protect women, the Court notes that until 
14 January 1998 – the date on which Law no. 4320 entered into force – Turkish law did not provide for specific 
administrative and policing measures designed to protect vulnerable persons against domestic violence. Even 
after that date, it does not appear that the domestic authorities effectively applied the measures and sanctions 
provided by that Law with a view to protecting the applicant against her husband. Taking into account the 
overall amount of violence perpetrated by H.O., the prosecutor’s office ought to have applied on its own motion 
the measures contained in Law no. 4320, without expecting a specific request to be made by the applicant for the 
implementation of that law. 
172.  This being said, even assuming that the applicant had been admitted to one of the guest houses, as 
suggested by the Government, the Court notes that this would only be a temporary solution. Furthermore, it has 
not been suggested that there was any official arrangement to provide for the security of the victims staying in 
those houses. 
173.  Finally, the Court notes with grave concern that the violence suffered by the applicant had not come to an 
end and that the authorities had continued to display inaction. In this connection, the Court points out that, 
immediately after his release from prison, H.O. again issued threats against the physical integrity of the applicant 
(see paragraph 59 above). Despite the applicant’s petition of 15 April 2008 requesting the prosecuting authorities 
to take measures for her protection, nothing was done until after the Court requested the Government to provide 
information about the measures that have been taken by their authorities. Following this request, on the 
instructions of the Ministry of Justice, the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor questioned H.O. about the death threats 
issued by him and took statements from the applicant’s current boyfriend (see paragraphs 60-67 above). 
174.  The applicant’s legal representative again informed the Court that the applicant’s life was in immediate 
danger, given the authorities’ continuous failure to take sufficient measures to protect her client (see paragraph 
68 above). It appears that following the transmission of this complaint and the Court’s request for an explanation 
in this respect, the local authorities have now put in place specific measures to ensure the protection of the 
applicant (see paragraph 69 above). 
175.  Having regard to the overall ineffectiveness of the remedies suggested by the Government in respect of the 
complaints under Article 3, the Court dismisses the Government’s objection of non-exhaustion of domestic 
remedies. 
176.  The Court concludes that there has been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention as a result of the State 
authorities’ failure to take protective measures in the form of effective deterrence against serious breaches of the 
applicant’s personal integrity by her husband. 
IV.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLES 2 AND 3 OF 
THE CONVENTION 
 
177.  The applicant complained under Article 14, in conjunction with Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention, that 
she and her mother had been discriminated against on the basis of their gender. 
Article 14 of the Convention provides: 
“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in [the] Convention shall be secured without discrimination 
on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, 
association with a national minority, property, birth or other status.” 
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A. The parties’ submissions 
 
1.  The applicant 
 
178.  The applicant alleged that the domestic law of the respondent State was discriminatory and insufficient to 
protect women, since a woman’s life was treated as inferior in the name of family unity. The former Civil Code, 
which was in force at the relevant time, contained numerous provisions distinguishing between men and women, 
such as the husband being the head of the family, his wishes taking precedence as the representative of the 
family union, etc. The then Criminal Code also treated women as second-class citizens. A woman was viewed 
primarily as the property of society and of the male within the family. The most important indicator of this was 
that sexual offences were included in the section entitled “Crimes Relating to General Morality and Family 
Order”, whereas in fact sexual offences against women are direct attacks on a woman’s personal rights and 
freedoms. It was because of this perception that the Criminal Code imposed lighter sentences on persons who 
had murdered their wives for reasons of family honour. The fact that H.O. received a sentence of 15 years is a 
consequence of that classification in the Criminal Code. 
179.  Despite the reforms carried out by the Government in the areas of the Civil Code and Criminal Code in 
2002 and 2004 respectively, domestic violence inflicted by men is still tolerated and impunity is granted to the 
aggressors by judicial and administrative bodies. The applicant and her mother had been victims of violations of 
Articles 2, 3, 6 and 13 merely because of the fact that they were women. In this connection, the applicant drew 
the Court’s attention to the improbability of any men being a victim of similar violations. 
2.  The Government 
 
180.  The Government averred that there was no gender discrimination in the instant case, since the violence in 
question was mutual. Furthermore, it cannot be claimed that there was institutionalised discrimination resulting 
from the criminal or family laws or from judicial and administrative practice. Nor could it be argued that the 
domestic law contained any formal and explicit distinction between men and women. It had not been proven that 
the domestic authorities had not protected the right to life of the applicant because she was a woman. 
181.  The Government further noted that subsequent to the reforms carried out in 2002 and 2004, namely 
revision of certain provisions of the Civil Code and the adoption of a new Criminal Code, and the entry into 
force of Law no. 4320, Turkish law provided for sufficient guarantees, meeting international standards, for the 
protection of women against domestic violence. The Government concluded that this complaint should be 
declared inadmissible for failure to exhaust domestic remedies or as being manifestly ill-founded since these 
allegations had never been brought to the attention of the domestic authorities and, in any event, were devoid of 
substance. 
3.  Interights 
 
182.  Interights submitted that the failure of the State to protect against domestic violence would be tantamount 
to failing in its obligation to provide equal protection of the law based on sex. They further noted that there was 
increasing recognition internationally – both within the United Nations and Inter-American systems – that 
violence against women was a form of unlawful discrimination. 
B.  The Court’s assessment 
 
1.  The relevant principles 
 
183.  In its recent ruling in the case D.H. and Others v. Czech Republic ([GC], no. 57325/00, 13 November 
2007, §§ 175-180) the Court laid down the following principles on the issue of discrimination: 
“175. The Court has established in its case-law that discrimination means treating differently, without an 
objective and reasonable justification, persons in relevantly similar situations (Willis v. the United Kingdom, no. 
36042/97, § 48, ECHR 2002-IV; and Okpisz v. Germany, no. 59140/00, § 33, 25 October 2005). ... It has also 
accepted that a general policy or measure that has disproportionately prejudicial effects on a particular group 
may be considered discriminatory notwithstanding that it is not specifically aimed at that group (see Hugh 
Jordan v. the United Kingdom, no. 24746/94, § 154, 4 May 2001; and Hoogendijk v. the Netherlands (dec.), no. 
58461/00, 6 January 2005), and that discrimination potentially contrary to the Convention may result from a de 
facto situation (see Zarb Adami v. Malta, no. 17209/02, § 76, ECHR 2006-...).... 
 
177.  As to the burden of proof in this sphere, the Court has established that once the applicant has shown a 
difference in treatment, it is for the Government to show that it was justified (see, among other authorities, 
Chassagnou and Others v. France [GC], nos. 25088/94, 28331/95 and 28443/95, §§ 91-92, ECHR 1999-III; and 
Timishev, cited above, § 57). 
 
178..  As regards the question of what constitutes prima facie evidence capable of shifting the burden of proof on 
to the respondent State, the Court stated in Nachova and Others (cited above, § 147) that in proceedings before it 
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there are no procedural barriers to the admissibility of evidence or pre-determined formulae for its assessment. 
The Court adopts the conclusions that are, in its view, supported by the free evaluation of all evidence, including 
such inferences as may flow from the facts and the parties’ submissions. According to its established case-law, 
proof may follow from the coexistence of sufficiently strong, clear and concordant inferences or of similar 
unrebutted presumptions of fact. Moreover, the level of persuasion necessary for reaching a particular conclusion 
and, in this connection, the distribution of the burden of proof are intrinsically linked to the specificity of the 
facts, the nature of the allegation made and the Convention right at stake. 
 
179..  The Court has also recognised that Convention proceedings do not in all cases lend themselves to a 
rigorous application of the principle affirmanti incumbit probatio (he who alleges something must prove that 
allegation – Aktaş v. Turkey (extracts), no. 24351/94, § 272, ECHR 2003-V). In certain circumstances, where 
the events in issue lie wholly, or in large part, within the exclusive knowledge of the authorities, the burden of 
proof may be regarded as resting on the authorities to provide a satisfactory and convincing explanation (see 
Salman v. Turkey [GC], no. 21986/93, § 100, ECHR 2000-VII; and Anguelova v. Bulgaria, no. 38361/97, § 111, 
ECHR 2002-IV). In the case of Nachova and Others, cited above, § 157), the Court did not rule out requiring a 
respondent Government to disprove an arguable allegation of discrimination in certain cases, even though it 
considered that it would be difficult to do so in that particular case, in which the allegation was that an act of 
violence had been motivated by racial prejudice. It noted in that connection that in the legal systems of many 
countries proof of the discriminatory effect of a policy, decision or practice would dispense with the need to 
prove intent in respect of alleged discrimination in employment or in the provision of services. 
 
180.  As to whether statistics can constitute evidence, the Court has in the past stated that statistics could not in 
themselves disclose a practice which could be classified as discriminatory (Hugh Jordan, cited above, § 154). 
However, in more recent cases on the question of discrimination in which the applicants alleged a difference in 
the effect of a general measure or de facto situation (Hoogendijk, cited above; and Zarb Adami, cited above, §§ 
77-78), the Court relied extensively on statistics produced by the parties to establish a difference in treatment 
between two groups (men and women) in similar situations. 
 
Thus, in the Hoogendijk decision the Court stated: “[W]here an applicant is able to show, on the basis of 
undisputed official statistics, the existence of a prima facie indication that a specific rule – although formulated 
in a neutral manner – in fact affects a clearly higher percentage of women than men, it is for the respondent 
Government to show that this is the result of objective factors unrelated to any discrimination on grounds of sex. 
If the onus of demonstrating that a difference in impact for men and women is not in practice discriminatory 
does not shift to the respondent Government, it will be in practice extremely difficult for applicants to prove 
indirect discrimination.” 
 
2.  Application of the above principles to the facts of the present case 
 
a.  The meaning of discrimination in the context of domestic violence 
 
184.  The Court notes at the outset that when it considers the object and purpose of the Convention provisions, it 
also takes into account the international-law background to the legal question before it. Being made up of a set of 
rules and principles that are accepted by the vast majority of States, the common international or domestic law 
standards of European States reflect a reality that the Court cannot disregard when it is called upon to clarify the 
scope of a Convention provision that more conventional means of interpretation have not enabled it to establish 
with a sufficient degree of certainty (see Saadi v. Italy [GC], no. 37201/06, § 63, ECHR 2008-..., cited in Demir 
and Baykara, cited above, § 76). 
185.  In this connection, when considering the definition and scope of discrimination against women, in addition 
to the more general meaning of discrimination as determined in its case-law (see paragraph 183 above), the 
Court has to have regard to the provisions of more specialised legal instruments and the decisions of 
international legal bodies on the question of violence against women. 
186. In that context, the CEDAW defines discrimination against women under Article 1 as “... any distinction, 
exclusion or restriction made on the basis of sex which has the effect or purpose of impairing or nullifying the 
recognition, enjoyment or exercise by women, irrespective of their marital status, on a basis of equality of men 
and women, of human rights and fundamental freedoms in the political, economic, social, cultural, civil or any 
other field.” 
187.  The CEDAW Committee has reiterated that violence against women, including domestic violence is a form 
of discrimination against women (see paragraph 74 above). 
188.  The United Nations Commission on Human Rights expressly recognised the nexus between gender-based 
violence and discrimination by stressing in resolution 2003/45 that “all forms of violence against women occur 
within the context of de jure and de facto discrimination against women and the lower status accorded to women 
in society and are exacerbated by the obstacles women often face in seeking remedies from the State.” 
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189.  Furthermore, the Belém do Pará Convention, which is so far the only regional multilateral human rights 
treaty to deal solely with violence against women, describes the right of every woman to be free from violence as 
encompassing, among others, the right to be free from all forms of discrimination. 
190.  Finally, the Inter-American Commission also characterised violence against women as a form of 
discrimination owing to the State’s failure to exercise due diligence to prevent and investigate a domestic 
violence complaint (see Maria da Penha v. Brazil, cited above, § 80). 
191.  It transpires from the above-mentioned rules and decisions that the State’s failure to protect women against 
domestic violence breaches their right to equal protection of the law and that this failure does not need to be 
intentional. 
b. The approach to domestic violence in Turkey 
 
192.  The Court observes that although the Turkish law then in force did not make explicit distinction between 
men and women in the enjoyment of rights and freedoms, it needed to be brought into line with international 
standards in respect of the status of women in a democratic and pluralistic society. Like the CEDAW Committee 
(see the Concluding Comments at §§ 12-21), the Court welcomes the reforms carried out by the Government, 
particularly the adoption of Law no. 4320 which provides for specific measures for protection against domestic 
violence. It thus appears that the alleged discrimination at issue was not based on the legislation per se but rather 
resulted from the general attitude of the local authorities, such as the manner in which the women were treated at 
police stations when they reported domestic violence and judicial passivity in providing effective protection to 
victims. The Court notes that the Turkish Government have already recognised these difficulties in practice 
when discussing the issue before the CEDAW Committee (Ibid). 
193.  In that regard, the Court notes that the applicant produced reports and statistics prepared by two leading 
NGOs, the Diyarbakır Bar Association and Amnesty International, with a view to demonstrating discrimination 
against women (see paragraphs 91-104 above). Bearing in mind that the findings and conclusions reached in 
these reports have not been challenged by the Government at any stage of the proceedings, the Court will 
consider them together with its own findings in the instant case (see Hoogendijk, cited above; and Zarb Adami, 
cited above, §§ 77-78). 
194.  Having examined these reports, the Court finds that the highest number of reported victims of domestic 
violence is in Diyarbakır, where the applicant lived at the relevant time, and that the victims were all women 
who suffered mostly physical violence. The great majority of these women were of Kurdish origin, illiterate or of 
a low level of education and generally without any independent source of income (see paragraph 98 above). 
195.  Furthermore, there appear to be serious problems in the implementation of Law no. 4320, which was relied 
on by the Government as one of the remedies for women facing domestic violence. The research conducted by 
the aforementioned organisations indicates that when victims report domestic violence to police stations, police 
officers do not investigate their complaints but seek to assume the role of mediator by trying to convince the 
victims to return home and drop their complaint. In this connection, police officers consider the problem as a 
“family matter with which they cannot interfere” (see paragraphs 92, 96 and 102 above). 
196.  It also transpires from these reports that there are unreasonable delays in issuing injunctions by the courts, 
under Law no. 4320, because the courts treat them as a form of divorce action and not as an urgent action. 
Delays are also frequent when it comes to serving injunctions on the aggressors, given the negative attitude of 
the police officers (see paragraphs 91-93, 95 and 101 above). Moreover, the perpetrators of domestic violence do 
not seem to receive dissuasive punishments, because the courts mitigate sentences on the grounds of custom, 
tradition or honour (see paragraphs 103 and 106 above). 
197.  As a result of these problems, the aforementioned reports suggest that domestic violence is tolerated by the 
authorities and that the remedies indicated by the Government do not function effectively. Similar findings and 
concerns were expressed by the CEDAW Committee when it noted “the persistence of violence against women, 
including domestic violence, in Turkey” and called upon the respondent State to intensify its efforts to prevent 
and combat violence against women. It further underlined the need to fully implement and carefully monitor the 
effectiveness of the Law on the Protection of the Family, and of related policies in order to prevent violence 
against women, to provide protection and support services to the victims, and punish and rehabilitate offenders 
(see the Concluding Comments, § 28). 
198.  In the light of the foregoing, the Court considers that the applicant has been able to show, supported by 
unchallenged statistical information, the existence of a prima facie indication that the domestic violence affected 
mainly women and that the general and discriminatory judicial passivity in Turkey created a climate that 
was conducive to domestic violence. 
c. Whether the applicant and her mother have been discriminated against on account of the authorities’ failure 
to provide equal protection of law 
 
199.  The Court has established that the criminal-law system, as operated in the instant case, did not have an 
adequate deterrent effect capable of ensuring the effective prevention of unlawful acts by H.O. against the 
personal integrity of the applicant and her mother and thus violated their rights under Articles 2 and 3 of the 
Convention. 
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200.  Bearing in mind its finding above that the general and discriminatory judicial passivity in Turkey, albeit 
unintentional, mainly affected women, the Court considers that the violence suffered by the applicant and her 
mother may be regarded as gender-based violence which is a form of discrimination against women. Despite the 
reforms carried out by the Government in recent years, the overall unresponsiveness of the judicial system and 
impunity enjoyed by the aggressors, as found in the instant case, indicated that there was insufficient 
commitment to take appropriate action to address domestic violence (see, in particular section 9 of the CEDAW, 
cited at paragraph 187 above). 
201.  Taking into account the ineffectiveness of domestic remedies in providing equal protection of law to the 
applicant and her mother in the enjoyment of their rights guaranteed by Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention, the 
Court holds that there existed special circumstances which absolved the applicant from her obligation to exhaust 
domestic remedies. It therefore dismisses the Government’s objection on non-exhaustion in respect of the 
complaint under Article 14 of the Convention. 
202.  In view of the above, the Court concludes that there has been a violation of Article 14, in conjunction with 
Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention, in the instant case. 
V.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLES 6 AND 13 OF THE CONVENTION 
 
203.  Relying on Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention, the applicant complained that the criminal proceedings 
brought against H.O. were ineffective and had failed to provide sufficient protection for her and her mother. 
204.  The Government contested that argument. 
205.   Having regard to the violations found under Articles 2, 3 and 14 of the Convention (see paragraphs 153, 
176 and 202 above) the Court does not find it necessary to examine the same facts also in the context of Articles 
6 and 13. 
VI. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION 
 
206.  Article 41 of the Convention provides: 
“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols thereto, and if the internal 
law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if 
necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party.” 
 
A.  Damage 
 
207.  The applicant claimed 70,000 Turkish liras (TRL) (approximately 35,000 euros (EUR)) in respect of 
pecuniary damage resulting from the death of her mother and TRL 250,000 (approximately EUR 125,000) for 
non-pecuniary damage. She explained that subsequent to the killing of her mother she had been deprived of any 
economic support from her. The killing of her mother and ongoing violence perpetrated by her former husband 
had caused her stress and anguish, as well as irreparable damage to her psychological well-being and self-
esteem. 
208.  The Government submitted that the amounts claimed were not justified in the circumstances of the case. 
They claimed, in the alternative, that the amounts were excessive and that any award to be made under this 
heading should not lead to unjust enrichment. 
209.  As regards the applicant’s claim for pecuniary damage, the Court notes that while the applicant has 
demonstrated that on a number of occasions she had sought shelter at her mother’s home, it has not been proven 
that she was in any way financially dependent on her. However, this does not exclude an award in respect of 
pecuniary damage being made to an applicant who has established that a close member of the family has 
suffered a violation of the Convention (see Aksoy v. Turkey, 18 December 1996, § 113, Reports 1996-VI, where 
the pecuniary claims made by the applicant prior to his death in respect of loss of earnings and medical expenses 
arising out of detention and torture were taken into account by the Court in making an award to the applicant’s 
father, who had continued the application). In the present case, however, the claims for pecuniary damage relate 
to alleged losses accruing subsequent to the death of the applicant’s mother. The Court is not convinced that the 
applicant’s mother incurred any losses before her death. Thus, the Court does not find it appropriate in the 
circumstances of this case to make any award to the applicant in respect of pecuniary damage. 
210.  On the other hand, as regards the non-pecuniary damage, the Court notes that the applicant has 
undoubtedly suffered anguish and distress on account of the killing of her mother and the authorities’ failure to 
undertake sufficient measures to prevent the domestic violence perpetrated by her husband and to give him 
deterrent punishment. Ruling on an equitable basis, the Court awards the applicant EUR 30,000 in respect of the 
damage sustained by her as a result of violations of Articles 2, 3 and 14 of the Convention. 
B.  Costs and expenses 
 
211.  The applicant also claimed TRL 15,500 (approximately EUR 7,750) for the costs and expenses incurred 
before the Court. This included fees and costs incurred in respect of the preparation of the case (38 hours’ legal 
work) and attendance at the hearing before the Court in Strasbourg as well as other expenses, such as telephone, 
fax, translation or stationary. 
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212.  The Government submitted that in the absence of any supporting documents the applicant’s claim under 
this head should be rejected. 
213.  According to the Court’s case-law, an applicant is entitled to the reimbursement of costs and expenses only 
in so far as it has been shown that these have been actually and necessarily incurred and were reasonable as to 
quantum. In the present case, regard being had to the information in its possession and the above criteria, the 
Court considers it reasonable to award the sum of EUR 6,500 for costs and expenses for the proceedings before 
the Court, less EUR 1,494 received by way of legal aid from the Council of Europe. 
C.  Default interest 
 
214.  The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest should be based on the marginal lending rate of 
the European Central Bank, to which should be added three percentage points. 
  
FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY 
 
1.  Dismisses the Government’s preliminary objection concerning the alleged failure to observe the six-month 
rule; 
2.  Joins to the merits of the complaints under Articles 2, 3 and 14 of the Convention the Government’s 
preliminary objections on non-exhaustion of domestic remedies and dismisses them; 
3.  Declares the application admissible; 
4. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention in respect of the death of the applicant’s 
mother; 
5.  Holds that there has been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention in respect of the authorities’ failure to 
protect the applicant against domestic violence perpetrated by her former husband; 
6.  Holds that there is no need to examine the complaints under Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention; 
7. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 14 read in conjunction with Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention; 
8.  Holds 
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months from the date on which the judgment 
becomes final in accordance with Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts, to be converted into 
Turkish liras at the rate applicable at the date of settlement: 
(i)  a total sum of EUR 30,000 (thirty thousand euros), plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respect of non-
pecuniary damage; 
(ii)  EUR 6,500 (six thousand five hundred euros), less EUR 1,494 received by way of legal aid from the Council 
of Europe, plus any tax that may be chargeable to the applicants, for costs and expenses; 
  
(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement simple interest shall be payable on 
the above amounts at a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank during the default 
period plus three percentage points; 
9.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction. 
Done in English, and notified in writing on 9 June 2009, pursuant to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court. 
Santiago Quesada Josep Casadevall Registrar President 
1 On an unspecified date subsequent to the killing of her mother, the applicant obtained her divorce from her 
husband. 
 
2 See the Committee’s General Recommendation No. 19 on “Violence Against Women,” (1992) UN doc. 
CEDAW/C/1992/L.1/Add.15 at § 24 (a). 
 
3 Ibid, at § 24 (b); see also § 24 (r). 
 
4 Ibid, at § 24 (t). 
 
5 Ibid, at § 24 (t) (i); see also paragraph 24 (r) on measures necessary to overcome family violence. 
 
6 Velasquez-Rodriguez v. Honduras, judgment of July 29, 1988, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4, para. 172. 
 
7 Signed at the Inter-American Specialized Conference on Human Rights, San Jose, Costa Rica, 22 November 
1969. Article (1) provides as follows: “1. The States Parties to this Convention undertake to respect the rights 
and freedoms recognized herein and to ensure to all persons subject to their jurisdiction the free and full exercise 
of those rights and freedoms, without any discrimination for reasons of race, color, sex, language, religion, 
political or other opinion, national or social origin, economic status, birth, or any other social condition.  2. For 
the purposes of this Convention, ‘person’ means every human being”. 
 
8 which was adopted by the Organisation of American States (OAS) and came into force on 5 March 1995. 
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9 Case 12.051, Report No. 54/01, Inter-Am. C>H.R., Annual Report 2000, OEA/Ser.L/V.II.111 Doc.20 rev. 
(2000) 
 
10 Maria da Penha v. Brazil, §§ 55 and 56. 
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COUNCIL OF EUROPE 
COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS 
RECOMMENDATION No. R (97) 20 
OF THE COMMITTEE OF MINISTERS TO MEMBER STATES 
ON "HATE SPEECH" 
(Adopted by the Committee of Ministers on 30 October 1997 
at the 607th meeting of the Ministers' Deputies) 
The Committee of Ministers, under the terms of Article 15.b of the Statute of the Council of Europe, 
Considering that the aim of the Council of Europe is to achieve a greater unity between its members, 
particularly for the purpose of safeguarding and realising the ideals and principles which are their common 
heritage; 
Recalling the Declaration of the heads of state and government of the member states of the Council 
of Europe, adopted in Vienna on 9 October 1993; 
Recalling that the Vienna Declaration highlighted grave concern about the present resurgence of 
racism, xenophobia and anti-Semitism and the development of a climate of intolerance, and contained 
an undertaking to combat all ideologies, policies and practices constituting an incitement to racial hatred, 
violence and discrimination, as well as any action or language likely to strengthen fears and tensions 
between groups from different racial, ethnic, national, religious or social backgrounds; 
Reaffirming its profound attachment to freedom of expression and information as expressed in the 
Declaration on the Freedom of Expression and Information of 29 April 1982; 
Condemning, in line with the Vienna Declaration and the Declaration on Media in a Democratic Society, 
adopted at the 4th European Ministerial Conference on Mass Media Policy (Prague, 7 and 8 December 
1994), all forms of expression which incite racial hatred, xenophobia, anti-Semitism and all forms of 
intolerance, since they undermine democratic security, cultural cohesion and pluralism; 
Noting that such forms of expression may have a greater and more damaging impact when disseminated 
through the media; 
Believing that the need to combat such forms of expression is even more urgent in situations of 
tension and in times of war and other forms of armed conflict; 
Believing that it is necessary to lay down guidelines for the governments of the member states on 
how to address these forms of expression, while recognising that most media cannot be blamed for such 
forms of expression; 
Bearing in mind Article 7, paragraph 1, of the European Convention on Transfrontier Television 
and the case law of the organs of the European Convention on Human Rights under Articles 10 and 17 of 
the latter Convention; 
Having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial 
Discrimination and Resolution (68) 30 of the Committee of Ministers on measures to be taken against 
incitement to racial, national and religious hatred; 
106 
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Noting that not all member states have signed and ratified this convention and implemented it by 
means of national legislation; 
Aware of the need to reconcile the fight against racism and intolerance with the need to protect 
freedom of expression so as to avoid the risk of undermining democracy on the grounds of defending it; 
Aware also of the need to respect fully the editorial independence and autonomy of the media, 
Recommends that the governments of member states: 
1. take appropriate steps to combat hate speech on the basis of the principles laid down in this recommendation; 
2. ensure that such steps form part of a comprehensive approach to the phenomenon, which also targets 
its social, economic, political, cultural and other root causes; 
3. where they have not done so, sign, ratify and effectively implement in national law the United 
Nations Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, in accordance with 
Resolution (68) 30 of the Committee of Ministers on measures to be taken against incitement to racial, 
national and religious hatred; 
4. review their domestic legislation and practice in order to ensure that they comply with the principles 
set out in the appendix to this recommendation. 
Appendix to Recommendation No. R (97) 20 
Scope 
The principles set out hereafter apply to hate speech, in particular hate speech disseminated through the media. 
For the purposes of the application of these principles, the term "hate speech" shall be understood as covering 
all forms of expression which spread, incite, promote or justify racial hatred, xenophobia, anti-Semitism or other 
forms 
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of hatred based on intolerance, including: intolerance expressed by aggressive nationalism and ethnocentrism, 
discrimination and hostility against minorities, migrants and people of immigrant origin. 
Principle 1 
The governments of the member states, public authorities and public institutions at the national, regional 
and local levels, as well as officials, have a special responsibility to refrain from statements, in particular to the 
media, which may reasonably be understood as hate speech, or as speech likely to produce the effect of 
legitimising, 
spreading or promoting racial hatred, xenophobia, anti-Semitism or other forms of discrimination or hatred based 
on 
intolerance. Such statements should be prohibited and publicly disavowed whenever they occur. 
Principle 2 
The governments of the member states should establish or maintain a sound legal framework consisting of civil, 
criminal and administrative law provisions on hate speech which enable administrative and judicial authorities to 
reconcile in each case respect for freedom of expression with respect for human dignity and the protection of the 
reputation or the rights of others. 
To this end, governments of member states should examine ways and means to: 
- stimulate and co-ordinate research on the effectiveness of existing legislation and legal practice; 
- review the existing legal framework in order to ensure that it applies in an adequate manner to the various 
new media and communications services and networks; 
107 
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- develop a co-ordinated prosecution policy based on national guidelines respecting the principles set out in 
this recommendation; 
- add community service orders to the range of possible penal sanctions; 
- enhance the possibilities of combating hate speech through civil law, for example by allowing interested 
non-governmental organisations to bring civil law actions, providing for compensation for victims of hate speech 
and 
providing for the possibility of court orders allowing victims a right of reply or ordering retraction; 
- provide the public and media professionals with information on legal provisions which apply to hate speech. 
Principle 3 
The governments of the member states should ensure that in the legal framework referred to in Principle 2, 
interferences with freedom of expression are narrowly circumscribed and applied in a lawful and non-arbitrary 
manner 
on the basis of objective criteria. Moreover, in accordance with the fundamental requirement of the rule of law, 
any 
limitation of, or interference with, freedom of expression must be subject to independent judicial control. This 
requirement 
is particularly important in cases where freedom of expression must be reconciled with respect for human dignity 
and the protection of the reputation or the rights of others. 
Principle 4 
National law and practice should allow the courts to bear in mind that specific instances of hate speech may be 
so insulting to individuals or groups as not to enjoy the level of protection afforded by Article 10 of the 
European 
Convention on Human Rights to other forms of expression. This is the case where hate speech is aimed at the 
destruction 
of the rights and freedoms laid down in the Convention or at their limitation to a greater extent than provided 
therein. 
Principle 5 
National law and practice should allow the competent prosecution authorities to give special attention, as far as 
their discretion permits, to cases involving hate speech. In this regard, these authorities should, in particular, give 
careful consideration to the suspect's right to freedom of expression given that the imposition of criminal 
sanctions 
generally constitutes a serious interference with that freedom. The competent courts should, when imposing 
criminal 
sanctions on persons convicted of hate speech offences, ensure strict respect for the principle of proportionality. 
Principle 6 
National law and practice in the area of hate speech should take due account of the role of the media in 
communicating information and ideas which expose, analyse and explain specific instances of hate speech and 
the 
underlying phenomenon in general as well as the right of the public to receive such information and ideas. 
To this end, national law and practice should distinguish clearly between the responsibility of the author of 
expressions of hate speech, on the one hand, and any responsibility of the media and media professionals 
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contributing 
to their dissemination as part of their mission to communicate information and ideas on matters of public interest 
on 
the other hand. 
Principle 7 
In furtherance of Principle 6, national law and practice should take account of the fact that: 
- reporting on racism, xenophobia, anti-Semitism or other forms of intolerance is fully protected by Article 10, 
paragraph 1, of the European Convention on Human Rights and may only be interfered with under the conditions 
set 
out in paragraph 2 of that provision; 
- the standards applied by national authorities for assessing the necessity of restricting freedom of expression 
must be in conformity with the principles embodied in Article 10, as established in the case law of the 
Convention's 
organs, having regard, inter alia, to the manner, content, context and purpose of the reporting; 
- respect for journalistic freedoms also implies that it is not for the courts or the public authorities to impose 
their views on the media as to the types of reporting techniques to be adopted by journalists. 
108 04 870  
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Council Framework Decision 2008/913/JHA 
of 28 November 2008 
on combating certain forms and expressions of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law 
THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION, 
Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Articles 29, 31 and 34(2)(b) thereof, 
Having regard to the proposal from the Commission, 
Having regard to the Opinion of the European Parliament [1], 
Whereas: 
(1) Racism and xenophobia are direct violations of the principles of liberty, democracy, respect for human rights 
and fundamental freedoms and the rule of law, principles upon which the European Union is founded and which 
are common to the Member States. 
(2) The Action Plan of the Council and the Commission on how best to implement the provisions of the Treaty 
of Amsterdam on an area of freedom, security and justice [2], the Conclusions of the Tampere European Council 
of 15 and 16 October 1999, the Resolution of the European Parliament of 20 September 2000 on the European 
Union’s position at the World Conference Against Racism and the current situation in the Union [3] and the 
Communication from the Commission to the Council and the European Parliament on the biannual update of the 
Scoreboard to review progress on the creation of an area of "freedom, security and justice" in the European 
Union (second half of 2000) call for action in this field. In the Hague Programme of 4 and 5 November 2004, the 
Council recalls its firm commitment to oppose any form of racism, anti-Semitism and xenophobia as already 
expressed by the European Council in December 2003. 
(3) Council Joint Action 96/443/JHA of 15 July 1996 concerning action to combat racism and xenophobia [4] 
should be followed by further legislative action addressing the need for further approximation of law and 
regulations of Member States and for overcoming obstacles for efficient judicial cooperation which are mainly 
based on the divergence of legal approaches in the Member States. 
(4) According to the evaluation of Joint Action 96/443/JHA and work carried out in other international fora, such 
as the Council of Europe, some difficulties have still been experienced regarding judicial cooperation and 
therefore there is a need for further approximation of Member States’ criminal laws in order to ensure the 
effective implementation of comprehensive and clear legislation to combat racism and xenophobia. 
(5) Racism and xenophobia constitute a threat against groups of persons which are the target of such behaviour. 
It is necessary to define a common criminal-law approach in the European Union to this phenomenon in order to 
ensure that the same behaviour constitutes an offence in all Member States and that effective, proportionate and 
dissuasive penalties are provided for natural and legal persons having committed or being liable for such 
offences. 
(6) Member States acknowledge that combating racism and xenophobia requires various kinds of measures in a 
comprehensive framework and may not be limited to criminal matters. This Framework Decision is limited to 
combating particularly serious forms of racism and xenophobia by means of criminal law. Since the Member 
States’ cultural and legal traditions are, to some extent, different, particularly in this field, full harmonisation of 
criminal laws is currently not possible. 
(7) In this Framework Decision "descent" should be understood as referring mainly to persons or groups of 
persons who descend from persons who could be identified by certain characteristics (such as race or colour), but 
not necessarily all of these characteristics still exist. In spite of that, because of their descent, such persons or 
groups of persons may be subject to hatred or violence. 
(8) "Religion" should be understood as broadly referring to persons defined by reference to their religious 
convictions or beliefs. 
(9) "Hatred" should be understood as referring to hatred based on race, colour, religion, descent or national or 
ethnic origin. 
(10) This Framework Decision does not prevent a Member State from adopting provisions in national law which 
extend Article 1(1)(c) and (d) to crimes directed against a group of persons defined by other criteria than race, 
colour, religion, descent or national or ethnic origin, such as social status or political convictions. 
(11) It should be ensured that investigations and prosecutions of offences involving racism and xenophobia are 
not dependent on reports or accusations made by victims, who are often particularly vulnerable and reluctant to 
initiate legal proceedings. 
(12) Approximation of criminal law should lead to combating racist and xenophobic offences more effectively, 
by promoting a full and effective judicial cooperation between Member States. The difficulties which may exist 
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in this field should be taken into account by the Council when reviewing this Framework Decision with a view to 
considering whether further steps in this area are necessary. 
(13) Since the objective of this Framework Decision, namely ensuring that racist and xenophobic offences are 
sanctioned in all Member States by at least a minimum level of effective, proportionate and dissuasive criminal 
penalties, cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States individually, since such rules have to be 
common and compatible and since this objective can therefore be better achieved at the level of the European 
Union, the Union may adopt measures, in accordance with the principle of subsidiarity as referred to in Article 2 
of the Treaty on European Union and as set out in Article 5 of the Treaty establishing the European Community. 
In accordance with the principle of proportionality, as set out in the latter Article, this Framework Decision does 
not go beyond what is necessary in order to achieve that objective. 
(14) This Framework Decision respects the fundamental rights and observes the principles recognised by Article 
6 of the Treaty on European Union and by the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and 
Fundamental Freedoms, in particular Articles 10 and 11 thereof, and reflected in the Charter of Fundamental 
Rights of the European Union, and notably Chapters II and VI thereof. 
(15) Considerations relating to freedom of association and freedom of expression, in particular freedom of the 
press and freedom of expression in other media have led in many Member States to procedural guarantees and to 
special rules in national law as to the determination or limitation of liability. 
(16) Joint Action 96/443/JHA should be repealed since, with the entry into force of the Treaty of Amsterdam, 
Council Directive 2000/43/EC of 29 June 2000 implementing the principle of equal treatment between persons 
irrespective of racial or ethnic origin [5] and this Framework Decision, it becomes obsolete, 
HAS ADOPTED THIS FRAMEWORK DECISION: 
Article 1 
Offences concerning racism and xenophobia 
1. Each Member State shall take the measures necessary to ensure that the following intentional conduct is 
punishable: 
(a) publicly inciting to violence or hatred directed against a group of persons or a member of such a group 
defined by reference to race, colour, religion, descent or national or ethnic origin; 
(b) the commission of an act referred to in point (a) by public dissemination or distribution of tracts, pictures or 
other material; 
(c) publicly condoning, denying or grossly trivialising crimes of genocide, crimes against humanity and war 
crimes as defined in Articles 6, 7 and 8 of the Statute of the International Criminal Court, directed against a 
group of persons or a member of such a group defined by reference to race, colour, religion, descent or national 
or ethnic origin when the conduct is carried out in a manner likely to incite to violence or hatred against such a 
group or a member of such a group; 
(d) publicly condoning, denying or grossly trivialising the crimes defined in Article 6 of the Charter of the 
International Military Tribunal appended to the London Agreement of 8 August 1945, directed against a group of 
persons or a member of such a group defined by reference to race, colour, religion, descent or national or ethnic 
origin when the conduct is carried out in a manner likely to incite to violence or hatred against such a group or a 
member of such a group. 
2. For the purpose of paragraph 1, Member States may choose to punish only conduct which is either carried out 
in a manner likely to disturb public order or which is threatening, abusive or insulting. 
3. For the purpose of paragraph 1, the reference to religion is intended to cover, at least, conduct which is a 
pretext for directing acts against a group of persons or a member of such a group defined by reference to race, 
colour, descent, or national or ethnic origin. 
4. Any Member State may, on adoption of this Framework Decision or later, make a statement that it will make 
punishable the act of denying or grossly trivialising the crimes referred to in paragraph 1(c) and/or (d) only if the 
crimes referred to in these paragraphs have been established by a final decision of a national court of this 
Member State and/or an international court, or by a final decision of an international court only. 
Article 2 
Instigation, aiding and abetting 
1. Each Member State shall take the measures necessary to ensure that instigating the conduct referred to in 
Article 1(1)(c) and (d) is punishable. 
2. Each Member State shall take the measures necessary to ensure that aiding and abetting in the commission of 
the conduct referred to in Article 1 is punishable. 
Article 3 
Criminal penalties 
1. Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to ensure that the conduct referred to in Articles 1 and 2 
is punishable by effective, proportionate and dissuasive criminal penalties. 
2. Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to ensure that the conduct referred to in Article 1 is 
punishable by criminal penalties of a maximum of at least between 1 and 3 years of imprisonment. 
Article 4 
Racist and xenophobic motivation 
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For offences other than those referred to in Articles 1 and 2, Member States shall take the necessary measures to 
ensure that racist and xenophobic motivation is considered an aggravating circumstance, or, alternatively that 
such motivation may be taken into consideration by the courts in the determination of the penalties. 
Article 5 
Liability of legal persons 
1. Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to ensure that a legal person can be held liable for the 
conduct referred to in Articles 1 and 2, committed for its benefit by any person, acting either individually or as 
part of an organ of the legal person, who has a leading position within the legal person, based on: 
(a) a power of representation of the legal person; 
(b) an authority to take decisions on behalf of the legal person; or 
(c) an authority to exercise control within the legal person. 
2. Apart from the cases provided for in paragraph 1 of this Article, each Member State shall take the necessary 
measures to ensure that a legal person can be held liable where the lack of supervision or control by a person 
referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article has made possible the commission of the conduct referred to in Articles 
1 and 2 for the benefit of that legal person by a person under its authority. 
3. Liability of a legal person under paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article shall not exclude criminal proceedings 
against natural persons who are perpetrators or accessories in the conduct referred to in Articles 1 and 2. 
4. "Legal person" means any entity having such status under the applicable national law, with the exception of 
States or other public bodies in the exercise of State authority and public international organisations. 
Article 6 
Penalties for legal persons 
1. Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to ensure that a legal person held liable pursuant to 
Article 5(1) is punishable by effective, proportionate and dissuasive penalties, which shall include criminal or 
non-criminal fines and may include other penalties, such as: 
(a) exclusion from entitlement to public benefits or aid; 
(b) temporary or permanent disqualification from the practice of commercial activities; 
(c) placing under judicial supervision; 
(d) a judicial winding-up order. 
2. Member States shall take the necessary measures to ensure that a legal person held liable pursuant to Article 
5(2) is punishable by effective, proportionate and dissuasive penalties or measures. 
Article 7 
Constitutional rules and fundamental principles 
1. This Framework Decision shall not have the effect of modifying the obligation to respect fundamental rights 
and fundamental legal principles, including freedom of expression and association, as enshrined in Article 6 of 
the Treaty on European Union. 
2. This Framework Decision shall not have the effect of requiring Member States to take measures in 
contradiction to fundamental principles relating to freedom of association and freedom of expression, in 
particular freedom of the press and the freedom of expression in other media as they result from constitutional 
traditions or rules governing the rights and responsibilities of, and the procedural guarantees for, the press or 
other media where these rules relate to the determination or limitation of liability. 
Article 8 
Initiation of investigation or prosecution 
Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to ensure that investigations into or prosecution of the 
conduct referred to in Articles 1 and 2 shall not be dependent on a report or an accusation made by a victim of 
the conduct, at least in the most serious cases where the conduct has been committed in its territory. 
Article 9 
Jurisdiction 
1. Each Member State shall take the necessary measures to establish its jurisdiction with regard to the conduct 
referred to in Articles 1 and 2 where the conduct has been committed: 
(a) in whole or in part within its territory; 
(b) by one of its nationals; or 
(c) for the benefit of a legal person that has its head office in the territory of that Member State. 
2. When establishing jurisdiction in accordance with paragraph 1(a), each Member State shall take the necessary 
measures to ensure that its jurisdiction extends to cases where the conduct is committed through an information 
system and: 
(a) the offender commits the conduct when physically present in its territory, whether or not the conduct involves 
material hosted on an information system in its territory; 
(b) the conduct involves material hosted on an information system in its territory, whether or not the offender 
commits the conduct when physically present in its territory. 
3. A Member State may decide not to apply, or to apply only in specific cases or circumstances, the jurisdiction 
rule set out in paragraphs 1(b) and (c). 
Article 10 
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Implementation and review 
1. Member States shall take the necessary measures to comply with the provisions of this Framework Decision 
by 28 November 2010. 
2. By the same date Member States shall transmit to the General Secretariat of the Council and to the 
Commission the text of the provisions transposing into their national law the obligations imposed on them under 
this Framework Decision. On the basis of a report established using this information by the Council and a written 
report from the Commission, the Council shall, by 28 November 2013, assess the extent to which Member States 
have complied with the provisions of this Framework Decision. 
3. Before 28 November 2013, the Council shall review this Framework Decision. For the preparation of this 
review, the Council shall ask Member States whether they have experienced difficulties in judicial cooperation 
with regard to the conduct under Article 1(1). In addition, the Council may request Eurojust to submit a report, 
on whether differences between national legislations have resulted in any problems regarding judicial 
cooperation between the Member States in this area. 
Article 11 
Repeal of Joint Action 96/443/JHA 
Joint Action 96/443/JHA is hereby repealed. 
Article 12 
Territorial application 
This Framework Decision shall apply to Gibraltar. 
Article 13 
Entry into force 
This Framework Decision shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the Official Journal of the 
European Union. 
Done at Brussels, 28 November 2008. 
For the Council 
The President 
M. Alliot-Marie 
[1] Opinion of 29 November 2007 (not yet published in the Official Journal). 
[2] OJ C 19, 23.1.1999, p. 1. 
[3] OJ C 146, 17.5.2001, p. 110. 
[4] OJ L 185, 24.7.1996, p. 5. 
[5] OJ L 180, 19.7.2000, p. 22. 
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Kaderbesluit 2008/913/JBZ van de Raad 
van 28 november 2008 
betreffende de bestrijding van bepaalde vormen en uitingen van racisme en vreemdelingenhaat door middel van 
het strafrecht 
DE RAAD VAN DE EUROPESE UNIE, 
Gelet op het Verdrag betreffende de Europese Unie, en met name op de artikelen 29 en 31 en artikel 34, lid 2, 
onder b), 
Gezien het voorstel van de Commissie, 
Gezien het advies van het Europees Parlement [1], 
Overwegende hetgeen volgt: 
(1) Racisme en vreemdelingenhaat vormen een rechtstreekse schending van de beginselen van vrijheid, 
democratie, eerbiediging van de mensenrechten en de fundamentele vrijheden, en van de rechtsstaat, beginselen 
waarop de Europese Unie gegrondvest is en die de lidstaten gemeen hebben. 
(2) In het actieplan van de Raad en de Commissie waarin wordt aangegeven hoe de bepalingen van het Verdrag 
van Amsterdam inzake de totstandbrenging van een ruimte van vrijheid, veiligheid en rechtvaardigheid het best 
kunnen worden uitgevoerd [2], in de conclusies van de Europese Raad van Tampere van 15 en 16 oktober 1999, 
in de resolutie van het Europees Parlement van 20 september 2000 over het standpunt van de Europese Unie op 
de Wereldconferentie tegen racisme en de huidige situatie in de Unie [3] en in de mededeling van de Commissie 
aan de Raad en het Europees Parlement over de halfjaarlijkse bijwerking van het scorebord van de vorderingen 
op het gebied van de totstandbrenging van een ruimte van "vrijheid, veiligheid en rechtvaardigheid" in de 
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Europese Unie (tweede halfjaar 2000), wordt aangedrongen op maatregelen op dit gebied. In het Haagse 
programma van 4 en 5 november 2004 herhaalt de Raad het reeds door de Europese Raad in december 2003 
geuite vaste voornemen om elke vorm van racisme, antisemitisme en vreemdelingenhaat te bestrijden. 
(3) Gemeenschappelijk Optreden 96/443/JBZ van de Raad van 15 juli 1996, ter bestrijding van racisme en 
vreemdelingenhaat [4], moet worden aangevuld met wetgeving die voorziet in de behoefte de wettelijke en 
bestuursrechtelijke bepalingen van de lidstaten nader op elkaar af te stemmen en de belemmeringen voor een 
doeltreffende justitiële samenwerking, die voornamelijk voortvloeien uit de uiteenlopende wetgevende 
benaderingen in de lidstaten, weg te nemen. 
(4) Uit de beoordeling van Gemeenschappelijk Optreden 96/443/JBZ en de werkzaamheden die zijn verricht 
binnen andere internationale fora, zoals de Raad van Europa, blijkt dat zich nog steeds een aantal problemen 
voordoen bij de justitiële samenwerking, en dat het strafrecht van de lidstaten dus verder onderling moet worden 
afgestemd om te zorgen voor de toepassing van een duidelijke en alomvattende wetgeving waarmee racisme en 
vreemdelingenhaat doeltreffend kunnen worden bestreden. 
(5) Racisme en vreemdelingenhaat vormen een bedreiging voor groepen mensen die het doelwit zijn van 
dergelijk gedrag. Dit verschijnsel moet door middel van een gemeenschappelijke strafrechtelijke benadering op 
EU-niveau worden aangepakt, zodat dezelfde gedragingen in alle lidstaten strafbaar zijn en dat er doeltreffende, 
evenredige en afschrikkende sancties kunnen worden opgelegd aan natuurlijke personen en rechtspersonen die 
dergelijke strafbare feiten hebben gepleegd of daarvoor aansprakelijk zijn. 
(6) De lidstaten erkennen dat de strijd tegen racisme en vreemdelingenhaat diverse soorten maatregelen in een 
alomvattend kader vereist en niet tot de strafrechtelijke sfeer mag worden beperkt. Dit kaderbesluit is beperkt tot 
de bestrijding van bijzonder ernstige vormen van racisme en vreemdelingenhaat door middel van het strafrecht. 
Aangezien de culturele en juridische tradities van de lidstaten tot op zekere hoogte verschillend zijn, met name 
op dit gebied, is een volledige harmonisatie van het strafrecht ter zake vooralsnog niet mogelijk. 
(7) In dit kaderbesluit wordt met "afstamming" vooral gedoeld op personen of groepen van personen die 
afstammen van personen met bepaalde typische kenmerken (zoals ras of huidskleur), waarbij echter niet al deze 
kenmerken meer hoeven te bestaan. Dergelijke personen of groepen van personen kunnen desondanks vanwege 
hun afstamming het slachtoffer worden van haat of geweld. 
(8) Met "godsdienst" wordt in het algemeen gedoeld op personen die worden gedefinieerd op basis van hun 
godsdienstige overtuiging of geloof. 
(9) Met "haat" wordt bedoeld haat, ingegeven door ras, huidskleur, godsdienst, afstamming of nationale of 
etnische afkomst. 
(10) Dit kaderbesluit belet een lidstaat niet om nationale wetsbepalingen aan te nemen waarbij artikel 1, lid 1, 
onder c) en d), wordt uitgebreid tot misdaden jegens een groep personen die op basis van andere criteria dan ras, 
huidskleur, godsdienst, afstamming, dan wel nationale of etnische afkomst wordt gedefinieerd, zoals 
maatschappelijke status of politieke overtuigingen. 
(11) Er moet op worden toegezien dat het onderzoeken en vervolgen van delicten die verband houden met 
racisme en vreemdelingenhaat niet afhangt van aangifte of beschuldiging door het slachtoffer, dat vaak bijzonder 
kwetsbaar is en ervoor terugschrikt om een gerechtelijke procedure in te stellen. 
(12) De onderlinge afstemming van het strafrecht moet leiden tot een efficiëntere bestrijding van door racisme en 
vreemdelingenhaat ingegeven delicten, door het bevorderen van een volledige en effectieve justitiële 
samenwerking tussen de lidstaten. De moeilijkheden die zich op dit gebied kunnen voordoen, moeten door de 
Raad bij de toetsing van dit kaderbesluit in aanmerking worden genomen teneinde na te gaan of verdere stappen 
op dit gebied noodzakelijk zijn. 
(13) Omdat het streven door racisme en vreemdelingenhaat ingegeven delicten in alle lidstaten te bestraffen met 
doeltreffende, evenredige en afschrikkende straffen die aan minimale voorwaarden voldoen, niet in voldoende 
mate door de lidstaten afzonderlijk kan worden verwezenlijkt, daar de regels gemeenschappelijk en met elkaar 
verenigbaar moeten zijn, en omdat deze doelstelling beter op het niveau van de Europese Unie kan worden 
verwezenlijkt, kan de Unie maatregelen nemen, overeenkomstig het in artikel 2 van het Verdrag betreffende de 
Europese Unie genoemde en in artikel 5 van het Verdrag tot oprichting van de Europese Gemeenschap 
omschreven subsidiariteitsbeginsel. Overeenkomstig het eveneens in artikel 5 van het Verdrag tot oprichting van 
de Europese Gemeenschap omschreven evenredigheidsbeginsel gaat dit kaderbesluit niet verder dan nodig is om 
deze doelstellingen te verwezenlijken. 
(14) In dit kaderbesluit worden de grondrechten in acht genomen en de beginselen nageleefd die zijn vastgelegd 
in artikel 6 van het Verdrag betreffende de Europese Unie en het Europees Verdrag tot bescherming van de 
rechten van de mens, met name in de artikelen 10 en 11, en in het Handvest van de grondrechten van de 
Europese Unie, met name in de hoofdstukken II en VI. 
(15) Overwegingen die verband houden met de vrijheid van vereniging en van meningsuiting, met name de 
vrijheid van drukpers en de vrijheid van meningsuiting in andere media hebben in vele lidstaten geleid tot 
procedurele waarborgen en bijzondere regelgeving in het nationale recht inzake het bepalen of beperken van 
aansprakelijkheid. 
(16) Gemeenschappelijk Optreden 96/443/JBZ moet worden ingetrokken omdat het met de goedkeuring van het 
Verdrag van Amsterdam, van Richtlijn 2000/43/EG van de Raad van 29 juni 2000 houdende toepassing van het 
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beginsel van gelijke behandeling van personen ongeacht ras of etnische afstamming [5], en van dit kaderbesluit, 
achterhaald is, 
HEEFT HET VOLGENDE KADERBESLUIT VASTGESTELD: 
Artikel 1 
Delicten die verband houden met racisme en vreemdelingenhaat 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat de volgende opzettelijke gedragingen 
strafbaar worden gesteld: 
a) het publiekelijk aanzetten tot geweld of haat jegens een groep personen, of een lid van die groep, die op basis 
van ras, huidskleur, godsdienst, afstamming, dan wel nationale of etnische afkomst wordt gedefinieerd; 
b) het begaan van een onder a) bedoelde gedraging door het publiekelijk verspreiden of uitdelen van geschriften, 
afbeeldingen of ander materiaal; 
c) het publiekelijk vergoelijken, ontkennen of verregaand bagatelliseren van genocide, misdaden tegen de 
menselijkheid en oorlogsmisdaden in de zin van de artikelen 6, 7 en 8 van het Statuut van het Internationaal 
Strafhof, gericht tegen een groep personen, of een lid van die groep, die op basis van ras, huidskleur, godsdienst, 
afstamming dan wel nationale of etnische afkomst wordt gedefinieerd indien de gedraging van dien aard is dat 
zij het geweld of de haat tegen een dergelijke groep of een lid van een dergelijke groep dreigt aan te wakkeren; 
d) het publiekelijk vergoelijken, ontkennen of verregaand bagatelliseren van de in artikel 6 van het Handvest van 
het Internationale Militaire Tribunaal, gehecht aan het Verdrag van Londen van 8 augustus 1945 omschreven 
misdrijven, gericht tegen een groep personen, of een lid van die groep, die op basis van ras, huidskleur, 
godsdienst, afstamming dan wel nationale of etnische afkomst wordt gedefinieerd, indien de gedraging van dien 
aard is dat zij het geweld of de haat tegen een dergelijke groep of een lid van een dergelijke groep dreigt aan te 
wakkeren. 
2. Voor de uitvoering van lid 1 kunnen de lidstaten ervoor kiezen enkel gedragingen te bestraffen die van dien 
aard zijn dat zij de openbare orde dreigen te verstoren of die bedreigend, kwetsend of beledigend zijn. 
3. Voor de toepassing van lid 1 wordt met de verwijzing naar godsdienst beoogd ten minste die gedragingen te 
bestrijken welke als voorwendsel dienen voor handelingen tegen een groep personen, of een lid van die groep, 
die op basis van ras, huidskleur, afstamming dan wel nationale of etnische afkomst wordt gedefinieerd. 
4. Elke lidstaat kan bij of na de vaststelling van het kaderbesluit een verklaring afleggen dat hij het ontkennen of 
verregaand bagatelliseren van de in lid 1, onder c) en/of d), bedoelde misdrijven alleen strafbaar zal stellen 
indien de in deze leden bedoelde misdrijven het voorwerp zijn van een eindbeslissing van een nationaal gerecht 
van die lidstaat en/of van een internationaal gerecht, dan wel een eindbeslissing van een internationaal gerecht. 
Artikel 2 
Medeplichtigheid en aanzetting 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat aanzetting tot de in artikel 1, lid 1, onder c) 
en d), bedoelde gedragingen strafbaar wordt gesteld. 
2. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat medeplichtigheid aan de in artikel 1 
bedoelde gedragingen strafbaar wordt gesteld. 
Artikel 3 
Strafrechtelijke sancties 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat de in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde 
gedragingen kunnen worden bestraft met doeltreffende, evenredige en afschrikkende strafrechtelijke sancties. 
2. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat de in artikel 1 bedoelde gedragingen 
strafbaar worden gesteld met een maximum van ten minste één tot drie jaar gevangenisstraf. 
Artikel 4 
Racistische en xenofobe motieven 
De lidstaten nemen de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat racistische en xenofobe motieven voor 
andere dan in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde delicten als een verzwarende omstandigheid worden beschouwd, dan 
wel dat die motieven door de rechter in aanmerking kunnen worden genomen bij de bepaling van de strafmaat. 
Artikel 5 
Aansprakelijkheid van rechtspersonen 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat een rechtspersoon aansprakelijk kan 
worden gesteld voor de in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde, tot hun voordeel strekkende gedragingen van personen 
die, als individu dan wel als lid van een orgaan van de rechtspersoon, in de rechtspersoon een leidende positie 
bekleden, op grond van: 
a) een bevoegdheid om de rechtspersoon te vertegenwoordigen, 
b) een bevoegdheid om namens de rechtspersoon beslissingen te nemen, of 
c) een bevoegdheid om binnen de rechtspersoon controle uit te oefenen. 
2. Naast de door lid 1 bestreken gevallen nemen de lidstaten de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat een 
rechtspersoon aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld wanneer er, als gevolg van gebrekkig toezicht of gebrekkige 
controle door een in lid 1 bedoelde persoon, gelegenheid is gegeven voor de in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde, tot 
het voordeel van de rechtspersoon strekkende gedragingen van een persoon die onder diens gezag staat. 
3. De aansprakelijkheid van een rechtspersoon op grond van de leden 1 en 2 sluit strafvervolging van natuurlijke 
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personen die als dader of medeplichtige betrokken zijn bij de in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde gedragingen niet 
uit. 
4. Onder "rechtspersoon" wordt verstaan iedere entiteit die deze hoedanigheid krachtens het toepasselijke 
nationale recht bezit, met uitzondering van staten of andere publiekrechtelijke lichamen in de uitoefening van het 
openbaar gezag en publiekrechtelijke internationale organisaties. 
Artikel 6 
Sancties voor rechtspersonen 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat een rechtspersoon die op grond van artikel 
5, lid 1, aansprakelijk is gesteld, kan worden bestraft met doeltreffende, evenredige en afschrikkende sancties, 
die al dan niet strafrechtelijke geldboetes omvatten en andere sancties kunnen omvatten, zoals: 
a) uitsluiting van toelagen of steun van de overheid; 
b) tijdelijk of permanent verbod op het uitoefenen van commerciële activiteiten; 
c) plaatsing onder toezicht van de rechter; 
d) rechterlijk bevel tot ontbinding. 
2. De lidstaten nemen de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat een rechtspersoon die op grond van artikel 
5, lid 2, aansprakelijk is gesteld, kan worden bestraft met doeltreffende, evenredige en afschrikkende sancties of 
maatregelen. 
Artikel 7 
Grondwettelijke bepalingen en fundamentele beginselen 
1. Dit kaderbesluit heeft niet tot gevolg dat de verplichting tot eerbiediging van de grondrechten en de 
fundamentele rechtsbeginselen, waaronder vrijheid van meningsuiting en van vereniging, zoals neergelegd in 
artikel 6 van het Verdrag betreffende de Europese Unie, wordt aangetast. 
2. Met dit kaderbesluit wordt van de lidstaten niet verlangd dat zij maatregelen nemen die in tegenspraak zijn 
met fundamentele beginselen betreffende de vrijheid van vereniging en de vrijheid van meningsuiting, in het 
bijzonder de vrijheid van drukpers en de vrijheid van meningsuiting in andere media zoals die voortvloeien uit 
constitutionele tradities, of met bepalingen betreffende de rechten en verantwoordelijkheden van, en de 
procedurele waarborgen voor, de pers en andere media, indien die bepalingen betrekking hebben op het 
vaststellen of beperken van aansprakelijkheid. 
Artikel 8 
Instellen van onderzoek of vervolging 
Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat het instellen van onderzoek naar of 
vervolging wegens de in de artikelen 1 en 2 bedoelde gedragingen, ten minste in de ernstigste gevallen, indien de 
gedraging op zijn grondgebied is begaan, niet afhankelijk is van aangifte of beschuldiging door het slachtoffer 
van de gedraging. 
Artikel 9 
Rechtsmacht 
1. Elke lidstaat neemt de nodige maatregelen om zijn rechtsmacht te vestigen ten aanzien van de in de artikelen 1 
en 2 bedoelde gedragingen, indien deze: 
a) geheel of gedeeltelijk op zijn grondgebied zijn begaan; 
b) door een van zijn onderdanen zijn begaan, of 
c) tot voordeel strekken van een rechtspersoon met hoofdkantoor op het grondgebied van die lidstaat. 
2. Bij het vestigen van zijn rechtsmacht overeenkomstig lid 1, onder a), neemt elke lidstaat de nodige 
maatregelen om ervoor te zorgen dat zijn rechtsmacht zich uitstrekt tot gevallen waarin de gedraging via een 
informatiesysteem is begaan en: 
a) de dader de gedraging begaat terwijl hij zich fysiek op het grondgebied van de lidstaat bevindt, ongeacht of bij 
de gedraging materiaal wordt gebruikt dat via een informatiesysteem op dat grondgebied wordt aangeboden; 
b) bij de gedraging materiaal wordt gebruikt dat via een informatiesysteem op zijn grondgebied wordt 
aangeboden, ongeacht of de dader de gedraging begaat terwijl hij zich fysiek op dat grondgebied bevindt. 
3. Elke lidstaat kan besluiten de in lid 1, onder b) en c), beschreven regels inzake de rechtsmacht niet of slechts 
in specifieke gevallen of omstandigheden toe te passen. 
Artikel 10 
Uitvoering en toetsing 
1. De lidstaten treffen de nodige maatregelen om uiterlijk op 28 november 2010 aan de bepalingen van dit 
kaderbesluit te voldoen. 
2. Vóór die datum delen de lidstaten het secretariaat-generaal van de Raad en de Commissie de tekst mee van de 
bepalingen waarmee zij hun verplichtingen uit hoofde van dit kaderbesluit in hun nationale recht omzetten. De 
Raad gaat op basis van een verslag dat door de Raad aan de hand van deze gegevens is opgesteld, en van een 
schriftelijk verslag van de Commissie, ten laatste op 28 november 2013 na in hoeverre de lidstaten de bepalingen 
van dit kaderbesluit naleven. 
3. Uiterlijk op 28 november 2013 toetst de Raad dit kaderbesluit. Voor de voorbereiding van deze toetsing vraagt 
de Raad de lidstaten of zij moeilijkheden hebben ondervonden op het gebied van de justitiële samenwerking met 
betrekking tot de in artikel 1, lid 1, bedoelde gedragingen. Voorts kan de Raad Eurojust verzoeken een verslag in 
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te dienen over de vraag of de verschillen tussen de nationale wetgevingen problemen hebben opgeleverd ten 
aanzien van de justitiële samenwerking tussen de lidstaten op dit gebied. 
Artikel 11 
Intrekking van Gemeenschappelijk Optreden 96/443/JBZ 
Gemeenschappelijk Optreden 96/443/JBZ wordt ingetrokken. 
Artikel 12 
Territoriale toepassing 
Dit kaderbesluit is van toepassing op Gibraltar. 
Artikel 13 
Inwerkingtreding 
Dit kaderbesluit treedt in werking op de dag van zijn bekendmaking in het Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie. 
Gedaan te Brussel, 28 november 2008. 
Voor de Raad 
De voorzitster 
M. Alliot-Marie 
[1] Advies uitgebracht op 29 november 2007 (nog niet bekendgemaakt in het Publicatieblad). 
[2] PB C 19 van 23.1.1999, blz. 1. 
[3] PB C 146 van 17.5.2001, blz. 110. 
[4] PB L 185 van 24.7.1996, blz. 5. 
[5] PB L 180 van 19.7.2000, blz. 22. 
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